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CMS AUCTION – 12
th

 MARCH 2022 

 

1. The Lord’s Taverners Fifty Greatest. The following have signed to their illustration 

Gavaskar, Underwood, Knott and Bedser. The following are awaiting a signature Worrell, Grout, 

and Sobers. The remainder, (43), have laid down signatures associated with their illustration. The 

book is in very good condition and not far from completion as far as signatures are concerned.     

                Est. £40/60 

 

2. Sketches at Lord’s by Michael Down and Derek West. A very good copy of the study of the 

lithographs of John Corbett Anderson with laid down signatures of the authors. Sold with a very 

good copy of Cricket Cartoons and Caricatures by George Plumptre, a collection and analysis 

of the art over two centuries.                   Est. £4/8  

 

3. Bradman Stamps. A very attractive framed and glazed presentation of the Bradman stamps 

as issued in connection with “Australian Legends”. There is a laid down signature of Bradman 

beneath the stamp display. The overall size of the display is 41 x 32cms, it can be viewed from 

both sides and is in very good condition.               Est. £8/12 

 

4. W.G. Grace. Three books in order of publication. (1) Cricket by Grace (1891) ranges from 

history of the game, his early involvement and through his career, a “coaching” section and other 

cricketers met. (2) WG Cricketing Reminiscences, Personal Recollections by Grace (1899). (3) 

The Memorial Biography of Dr. W.G. Grace edited by Lord Hawke, Lord Harris and Sir Home 

Gordon issued under the auspices of the MCC (1919). All three books are in good condition, 

tightly bound and clean.                Est. £25/35 

 

5. Pageant of Cricket by David Frith. Signed by the author. “A monumental pictorial history of 

Cricket in 2000 illustrations” in excellent condition.          Est. £10/15 

 

6. Don Bradman Signature on an Australian Test Captain Card. An excellent ink (NOT felt tip) 

signature on card in excellent, clean and crease free condition.         Est. £20/25 

 
7. Eight Indian Test Players Autographed Cards. The signatories are Gulam Ahmed, C.T. 

Sarwate, M. Azharuddin, C Pujara, G.D. Gopinath, R.V. Divecha, G.S. Ramchand and Wasim 

Jaffer. The cards are in very good condition and the signatures neatly identified.         Est. £12/18 

 

8. Hick n’ Dilley Circus. The Champion’s Diary. A Worcestershire diary of the 1989 season as 

observed by Graeme Hick and Graham Dilley and told by Patrick Murphy. The book and dust 

wrapper are in excellent condition and both Hick and Dilley have signed opposite the title page.     

                  Est. £8/12 

 

9. Ray Julian’s Umpires Blazer. A navy blazer with a National Grid breast pocket badge in 

good condition. Previously sold by Knights as part of the “Ray Julian Collection”.      Est. £10/15 

10. England Signed Bat from 1999 World Cup. A Gunn and Moore Autographing bat signed 

by fourteen players: Stewart, Fairbrother, Hussain, Gough, Fraser, Hollioake, Hick, Mullally, 

Ealham, Wells, Knight, Atherton, Croft and Flintoff. Sold with a similar Scotland Bat signed by 

fifteen players: Salmond, Allingham, Butt, Blain, Brinkley, Davies, Dyer, Hamilton, Patterson, 



 

 

Philip, Sheridan, Smith, Stanger, Steindl and Williamson. For some reason the bat is also signed 

by Phil Jaques – a rogue Australian signature. The bat is in excellent condition, the signatures 

clear with no fading.                                Est. £20/25 

 

11. Pakistan Signed Bat from 1999 World Cup. A Gunn and Moore Autographing bat signed 

by eleven players: Wasim Akram, Abdur Razzaq, Moin Khan, Inzamam-ul-Haq, Saeed Anwar, 

Ijaz Ahmed, Saqlain Mushtaq, Malik Alfridi, Wajahatullah Wasti and Azhar Mahmood. Sold 

with a similar Bangladesh Bat signed by eleven players: Aminul Islam, Akram Khan, Faruk 

Ahmed, Enamul Haque, Naimur Rahman, Mohammad Rafiq, Shafiuddin Ahmed, Hasibul 

Hussain, Manjurul Islam, Khaled Mahmud and Khaled Masud. The bats are in excellent 

condition, the signatures clear with no fading.             Est. £15/20 

 

 12. Radio Times 5
th

 – 11
th

 June 1982 with Ian Botham on the cover and details of the Indian 

team. Sold with The Hornet 15
th

 July 1972 – cricket features on front and back covers. Both 

VG                           Est. £3/5 

 

13. Cricket in the Park – The Life and Times of Lord Sheffield 1832 - 1909 by Roger 

Packham. 1
st
 edition with dw, 2009. Mint condition            Est. £8/10 

 

14. Ball By Ball – The Story of Cricket Broadcasting by Christopher Martin-Jenkins.  1
st
 

edition in dw, 1990 with laid down signature of CM-J. As new            Est. £3/5 

 

15. Great Days in New Zealand Cricket by R T Brittenden.  1
st
 edition in dw with very minor 

chips, 1958. Good++                  Est. £5/8 

 

16. Between the Wickets by Jack Hobbs. 1
st
 edition, no dw, 1926 with laid down signature of 

Hobbs. VG                 Est. £8/12  

 

17. Four books. (1) Big Cricket by Patsy Hendren.  1
st
 edition in card covers, 1934. Padwick 

does not record any other edition. The spine is worn and cracked – a reading copy only. (2) Good 

Days by Neville Cardus. 1
st
 edition, no dw, 1934. Sunning to the spine. Good (3) In Search of 

Cricket by J M Kilburn. 1
st
 edition, no dw and boards marked, 1937. Good (4) Thanks to 

Cricket by J M Kilburn.  1
st
 edition with dw (featuring the Scarborough ground), 1972. 

Excellent                          Est. £6/10 

      

18. The Ashes Thrown Away by E M Wellings. 1
st
 edition in dw in protective covering, 1959. 

Covers the Ashes Tour of 1958/59. Good++               Est. £3/5 

 

19. Twenty20 Vision – My Life and Inspiration by Mushtaq Ahmed. 1
st
 edition in dw, 2006 

with signed dedication “To Oliver etc”. Mint             Est. £8/12 

 

20. Ins and Outs by Norman O’Neill.  1
st
 edition in dw with minor wear, 1964. VG     Est. £3/5  

 

21. Two John Arlott books. (1) Concerning Cricket. New impression 1950 (1
st
 edition 

published 1949), no dw. Gilt to spine is bright. VG thus. (2) The Middle Ages of Cricket. 1
st
 

edition, no dw, 1949. The book contains sections from Denison’s Sketches of the Players and 

Pycroft’s Cricket Recollections from Oxford Memories, these pieces having been assembled, 

edited and discussed by Arlott. VG thus                Est. £4/6 



 

 

 

22. Cricket Calling by Roland Ryder. 1
st
 edition with dw, 1995. As new           Est. £4/6 

 

23. The Trundlers – The military medium-paced story of cricket’s most invaluable breed by 

Harry Pearson. 1
st
 edition in soft card covers (nothing to say it was issued as a hardback). 2013. 

Winner of the MCC Book of the Year. As new                         Est. £2/3 

 

24. Warwickshire magazine – Beyond the Boundary. Issues nos. 1-9 (2003-05) of ‘the new-

look BTB’. All in excellent condition               Est. £3/5 

 

25. Printer’s block – Wainwright cricket bat advert. This is a block for S M Wainwright Ltd 

of Leeds Bridge, Leeds 1. The top of the block – below which is a cricketer effecting a classic 

stroke (difficult to tell to where, being the opposite way round!) – says “Craftsman-made cricket 

bats for discriminating players”. It measures 22.5 x 16cms and is 2cms thick. Whether or not this 

is a unique item is open to question, but there can’t be many about. VG         Est. £8/12 

  

26. Wooden shield with a raised shield with a coat of arms. Above the smaller shield is a banner 

style sash “Captain Cook Bicentennial Tour 1978”. The similar style banner below has 

“Vancouver Island Vagabonds CC”. It measures approx 18 x 15cms. Unusual. VG         Est. £4/6 

 

27. Surrey caricature print. A framed and glazed caricature by the well-known Fred May. This 

is titled “Glorious Old Surrey!” and at the bottom “Some of the Shock Troops – by Fred May”. 

The players featured are : Bert Geary, Mac Ducat, Percy Fender, Barney Wilson, W Barnato, 

Andy Sandham, Jack Hobbs, ‘Darkie’ Lock, Tom Shepherd, Tom Barling, Bob Gregory and Ed 

Brooks. There is no date, but research indicates it’s a Surrey team from 1928 - 1930. It measures 

21.5 x 26.5 cms. VG+                Est. £8/12 

 

28. Box of mixed ephemera. Includes signed photo (b&w) of Nasser Hussain; Zimbabwe 1982 

autograph sheet; a Sunday Times wallchart celebrating 200 years of cricket complete with all 40 

stickers; four Scarborough CC annual reports; Jack Davey and David Shepherd Testimonial 

souvenir; Worcestershire Year Book 1955; Cricket Spotlight 1971; Yorkshire CCC Year Book 

1919 (some faults), and various other tour brochures etc. Condition varies between poor and 

excellent, most being VG                        Est. £12/25 

 
29. Mike Procter and Cricket. A 1981 autobiography signed by Procter on the title page. The 

book and dust jacket are in very good condition.                  Est. £5/8 

 

30. A Right Ambition by David Gower. Not an autobiography but an analysis of various aspects 

of the game and the leading players. Signed by Gower on the title page. The book and dust 

jacket are in very good condition.                    Est. £5/8 

 

31. Cricket Umpiring by David Constant. A review of umpiring skills and experiences together 

with assessments of some of the game’s leading players. Constant has signed on the title page. 

The book and dust jacket are in very good condition.                 Est. £3/5 

 

32. The Man in the Middle by Gordon Greenidge. An autobiography signed by Greenidge on 

the title page. There are some stains from what appears to be a spillage on the fep but not 



 

 

affecting the text or signature. The book is ex-library but both it and the dust jacket are in very 

good condition, only one neat stamp discovered.                  Est. £3/5 

 

33. Boycott by Don Mosey. A biography covering the career and development of Boycott from 

early days to 1985, signed by Mosey on the title page. The book and dust jacket are in good 

condition although there is some browning of the pages evident. An interesting read with no 

punches pulled.                      Est. £3/5 

 

34. Wickets, Catches and the Odd Run by Trevor Bailey. An excellent, entertaining 

autobiography by Trevor Bailey who has signed on the title page. He ranges from early school 

days, a brief spell as a Marine, his cricket career and the move into broadcasting. The book is in 

very good condition as is the dust jacket apart from a small tear at the bottom of the spine.      

                    Est. £5/8 

 

35. My Autobiography by Gary Sobers. Signed on the title page “To Ken, Best Wishes”. This 

book always seems to suffer some browning of the pages but that apart is in very good condition. 

The edges of the dust jacket are a little creased.                 Est. £5/8 

 

36. Caught Short of the Boundary by Henry Blofeld, “and other tall stories” is the sub-title 

which gives a good idea of the book’s contents. Signed “Best wishes” by Blofeld on the title 

page. The book is in very good condition.                   Est. £3/5 

 

37. In the Fast Lane by Geoff Boycott. An account of the 1981 West Indies Tour signed by 

Boycott on the title page. The book and cover are in very good condition.             Est. £5/8 

       

38. Collection of Pin Badges. Two from the Australian “Ashes Action Pin Collection” (Mike 

Hussey and Adam Gilchrist); a white golly batsman; a 2cm batsman; a “Castlemaine 4X” Ashes 

93; and two 3cm bats inscribed “Lords”.                  Est. £8/12 

 

39. Twenty Two Plastic 6cm Diameter Badges. Three Monty Lynch (all different); two 

England v West Indies 100
th

 Test; three Britannic Assurance “Batting for County Cricket”; three 

Britannic Assurance “Support Your County Cricket Club”; two Wardy Capped (different); two 

Surrey Champagne Club, League of Surrey Gentlemen 1991; Caps for three Surrey players 1990; 

Equity & Law; Equity & Law I Was There, Leicestershire v Middlesex 4.9.98; Surrey C.C.C., 

two badges from the high scoring Surrey v Lancashire match (different). Sold with two smaller 

(4cm.) Britannic Assurance Championship. All in good condition.               Est. £5/8 

 

40. The Ashes tankard produced by Franklin Porcelain for the Ashes centenary 1882-1982. 

Depicts game at the Oval (was the gasometer there in 1882?) in brown and white. W G at the 

non-striker’s end. ‘Measures 16 cms in height, 13 cms diameter at base, tapering to 11 cms at the 

top. Excellent                   Est. £4/8 

 

41. Original Punch Cartoons.  Collection of 23 original Punch cartoons, various dates between 

September 3
rd

 1919 and August 28
th

 1935. All black and white, all drawn by Frank Reynolds, 4 

full page size, 19 half page size. Good              Est. £15/30 

                                                                                                                              

42. Stoneware Mug by Stonebridge Pottery showing the legend “Another Six” beneath a raised 

design of a batsman and wicketkeeper. Height 3.5”. In original box. VG                    Est. £10/20 



 

 

                                                                                                                                

 

43. Sandland Ware Ceramic Tankard. 5” high in cream glaze with gilt detailing to handle and 

rim. Transfer printed image of the Lord’s Pavilion to the front and Old Father Time to the rear. 

Some slight discolouration to glaze and wear to gilt detailing.                                          Est. £3/5  

 

44. Happy Go Johnny. The autobiography of Johnny Wardle. First Edition 1957, DJ Unclipped. 

Wardle has signed, neatly to the title page, as has his first Yorkshire captain, Brian Sellars, and 

A.A.Thomson, who was the ghostwriter on the book. Good                                        Est. £25/50    

 

45. Anything but Murder. David Lloyd’s autobiographical account of his time as England’s 

coach. First Edition 2000, DJ Unclipped. Lloyd has signed neatly to the title page. VG  

                Est. £10/20      

 

46. Ken Farnes Diary of an Essex Master. David Thurlow’s biography of the “little written 

about” Essex and England fast bowler Ken Farnes. First Edition 2000, DJ Unclipped. Mint     

                  Est. £8/12  

 

47. Alletson’s Innings. John Arlott’s account of Ted Alletson’s immortal innings of 189 in 90 

minutes for Nottinghamshire v Sussex in 1911. 2
nd

 Edition 1958, DJ Unclipped. Some wear to 

DJ otherwise generally good.                                                                                         Est. £10/20 

                                                                                                                                

48. Allan Border An Autobiography. First edition 1986, DJ Unclipped. Border has signed neatly 

to the free front end page. Good                   Est. £10/20 

                                                                                                                                

49. Early unbound copies of The Cricketer not in the best of condition but good to dip into as 

you fancy on the long winter nights. The issues are from 1923 Vol. IV Nos. 1-10 and 12-18 1925 

Vol. VI No. 25 and 1925 Vol. VI Nos.1-19.                 Est. £3/5 

 
50. Stamps – Leaders of the World Issue. A beautifully presented set of the stamps issued in 

1984 and 1985 by the various British dependencies in the Caribbean. Each pair of stamps shows 

a head and shoulders image and the named player in action. The Kent and Yorkshire teams of 

1984 feature and, as such, many of the individual player stamps feature players from those 

counties – some who never aspired to ‘Leaders of the World’. The stamps are mounted on the 

black card seen in stamp albums with a plastic cover with four pairs then mounted on white card. 

The compiler has provided details at the top of each card of the island of issue, the date and the 

players’ names. Thirty pairs of stamps. Excellent            Est. £8/15 

 

51. Stamps issued to commemorate the Diamond Jubilee of West Indies Test cricket and 

the first overseas Test match tour, 1928. A beautifully presented set of the five stamps issued 

in 1988 by each of Jamaica, Barbados and Trinidad and Tobago. At least one stamp from each 

island features a player who played in the inaugural Test match at Lord’s in June 1928. The 

stamps are mounted on the black card seen in stamp albums with a plastic cover then mounted on 

white card. The compiler has provided details at the top of the card of the event and the outcome 

of the match. Enclosed is a printout of the completed scorecard. (It should be noted that the 

Bajan stamp incorrectly shows H C Griffith, the image being of Lawson Bartlett. Indeed, the 

Griffith stamp was withdrawn, but some were sold in Bridgetown.) Excellent        Est. £6/12 

 



 

 

52. Stamps – First Prudential World Cup 1975. A beautifully presented display of stamps 

issued in 1975 and 1976 by various British dependencies in the Caribbean. The stamps from 

Antigua and Barbuda (3 from each) feature the team and Viv Richards and Andy Roberts. There 

are two stamps each from Barbados, Belize, Grenada, Guyana, St Christopher Nevis Anguilla, St 

Lucia, Dominica, St Vincent, Jamaica and Trinidad and Tobago. Each of these shows the World 

Cup trophy on one stamp and a map of the Caribbean with each issuing dependency shown in 

red. The set is complete. The stamps are mounted on the black card seen in stamp albums with a 

plastic cover then mounted on white card. The compiler has provided details at the top of the 

card about the first World Cup. Thirty stamps in total. Excellent          Est. £8/15 

 

53. Stamps – India, Pakistan and Bangladesh. (1A) India: an A4 card with a stamp issued on 

30 December 1971 to commemorate India’s first Test victory over England. The stamp is 

entitled “Cricket Victories” and the card has a printed copy of the scorecard below the stamp; 

(1B) an A4 card with a stamp issued on 27 September 1973 – the 100
th

 anniversary of the birth 

of Ranjitsinhji (1872-1933). Below the stamp are details of Ranji’s cricketing career; (1C) an A4 

card with four stamps issued on 13 March 1996 featuring famous Indian cricketers – Nayudu, 

Mankad, Merchant and Deodhar. (2A) Pakistan: an A4 card showing four stamps issued on 14 

August 1962 featuring Sports of Pakistan – football, hockey, squash and cricket – one on each 

stamp; (2B) a set of three stamps issued on 27 April 1992 to celebrate Pakistan’s World Cup 

victory. Mounted on A4 card, there is a description of the B&H Cup of that year and the 

scorecard from the final; (2C) a set of three stamps issued on 5 July 1992 to celebrate National 

Industries. One of the stamps shows sports goods, including a bat, ball and stumps. (3) a set of 

three stamps issued on 27 November 1988 to commemorate the Asia Cricket Cup 1988-89 being 

held in Bangladesh, an event involving India, Pakistan, Sri Lanka and Bangladesh. There are 

three stamps – the left one shows a bowler, the middle, a batsman and the right, a wicketkeeper. 

Each set is mounted on A4 card, beautifully presented, with appropriate text. Excellent  

                  Est. £6/12 

 

54. Stamps – Australian/Australian connection. (1)  a set of six stamps issued on 9 March 

1977 to commemorate the Centenary Test. There is a set of five stamps which depict a cricket 

scene running from (l-r) a wicketkeeper, batsman, fielders, non-striker and bowler; the sixth 

stamp features a batsman facing. Below are some details of the match and the scorecard. There is 

a separate sheet with a reproduction of the complete scorecard; (2) a single stamp issued on 18 

February 1981 depicting a caricature of Victor Trumper. It was part of a set entitled ‘Sports 

Personalities’. Below the stamp are details of his cricketing career; (3) three stamps on A4 card, 

one being the cricket stamp from Sporting Activities 1989, the other two being issued in 1992 to 

commemorate 100 Years of the Sheffield Shield competition with details about it; (4) a block of 

ten identical stamps, with edging, depicting Don Bradman, a head and shoulders image to the left 

of each and Bradman playing a shot in the right hand stamp AND another card with just the 

stamps without edging; (5) to commemorate Bradman’s death in 2001, the same stamps were 

reissued with ‘1908 – 2001’ added. There are two stamps plus edging and a first day cover with 

the stamps postmarked ‘Bowral NSW 13 March 2001’; (6) issued in Grenada, six sheets of the 

‘Shane Warne Collection’. Each sheet has its own title and there are 44 stamps in total in a 

presentation pack. Every item is excellent           Est. £15/25 

55. Stamps – New Zealand. (1) an A4 card of the Children’s Health stamps issued on 21 June 

1995. The set comprises four triangular stamps, none of which depict cricket, but the set was 

issued in a mount which includes a boy batting; (2) on an A4 card, a stamp issued on 17 



 

 

February 1993 entitled ‘State Housing’. The stamp was part of a larger set, this one being the 

only one depicting a cricket scene; (3) mounted on an A4 card, stamps issued in 1992 and titled 

‘New Zealand Sporting Heroes’. A set of four stamps, two of which show C S Dempster, below 

which is a block of text about Dempster and below that another two stamps of the set; (4) an A4 

card showing a series of stamps issued on 2 November 1994 to celebrate the Centenary of the 

New Zealand Cricket Council. The block comprises ten stamps (five above five) which combine 

to show summer on the beach with many families playing beach cricket; (5) an A4 card with one 

stamp issued on 4 October 1995 with the title ‘Famous New Zealanders: Sir Richard Hadlee, 

cricketer’, below which is a block of text about Hadlee’s cricket career; (6) an A4 card with a set 

of four stamps issued on 2 November 1994 to commemorate the Centenary of New Zealand 

Cricket 1895 – 1995. The four stamps each show an unidentified cricketer batting, bowling, 

keeping wicket and taking a catch, below which is a block of text giving a brief history of New 

Zealand cricket. Every item is excellent.             Est. £8/12 

56. Stamps – Caribbean. (1) an A4 card celebrating Barbados Independence in 1966. With four 

stamps, one being the first stamp to show an actual cricketer (Gary Sobers) on it. With two 

stamps, top and bottom, there is a block of text about Sobers’ cricket career; (2) an A4 card with 

three Guyana stamps issued on 8 February 1968 for the 9
th

 MCC tour to the West Indies in 1967-

68. The three stamps feature (l-r) a wicketkeeper, a batsman and a bowler, beneath which there is 

a block of text about the tour. On the back of the card is scorecard for the 4
th

 Test in Trinidad; (3) 

an A4 card at the top of which are the three stamps issued by Jamaica for the same event – and 

with the same image - as (2) above. Below are two stamps issued by St Lucia on 8 March 1968 

for the same event, but with different images; (4) an A4 card with four stamps issued by Grenada 

titled ‘cricket’. Each shows an unidentified cricketer and the stamp edging shows a bat and a pad. 

Below the stamps is a small block of text; (5) an A4 card with three stamps in a surround issued 

by Antigua on 15 December 1972 to celebrate the 50
th

 Anniversary of the founding of the Rising 

Sun CC. Below the stamps is a block of text, mentioning that both Viv Richards and Andy 

Roberts began their careers at the club. Below the text the three stamps are displayed 

horizontally; (6) an A4 card with four stamps issued by Bermuda on 16 August 1976 for the 75
th

 

Anniversary of the cup match between Somerset and St George’s. Three of the stamps illustrate 

the grounds, whilst the fourth shows the cup. A text box below provides details of the clubs and 

the stamps; (7) an A4 card with stamps issued by Guyana on 7 November 1985 to celebrate 

Clive Lloyd’s Testimonial Year. There are seven stamps, one large, 3 smaller and three even 

smaller. Both sets of three have the same images. The text box below gives details of Lloyd’s 

career; (8) an A4 card with two stamps issued by St Kitts on 13 July 1988 to celebrate the 75
th

 

Anniversary of the Leeward Island Cricket Tournament. The text box below gives details of the 

images on each stamp; (9) an A4 card with one stamp in a larger block, all part of a cricket 

scene, issued by Barbados on 20 November 1991 to celebrate the 25
th

 Anniversary of 

Independence. Small text box below; (10) a card from a stamp album containing – on both sides 

– panels containing a stamp, plus other related stamps issued in various dependencies to 

welcome the Cricket World Cup 2007. The panels are from Jamaica, Montserrat, Nevis, Trinidad 

and Tobago, Dominica, Grenada and Guyana. The accompanying stamps are two from 

Montserrat, three from St Lucia and three from Grenada. Every item is excellent      Est. £12/18 

57. Two Commemorative Covers for the Lord’s Test Match against New Zealand 1990. 

One is signed by Glenn Turner and John Wright, the other by Richard Hadlee. Both covers are 

in very good condition with clear signatures.                          Est. £5/8 

 



 

 

58. Commemorative Cover celebrating the 40
th

 Anniversary of the Lord’s Taverners. The 

cover is signed by Trevor Bailey, Bob Wyatt, Geoff Boycott, Colin Cowdrey, Alec Bedser and 

Godfrey Evans. The cover is in very good condition with excellent signatures.              Est. £8/12 

 

59. Benham Cover Celebrating Border Becoming the Highest Scoring Test Cricketer 1993. 
The cover is signed by Border and has an additional New Zealand stamp postmarked 

Christchurch where he broke the record. The cover is in very good condition with a clear 

signature.                      Est. £5/8 

 

60. Official TCCB Cover for the Second Ashes Test at Lord’s 1989. Signed by Lamb, 

Barnett, Emburey, Fraser, Smith, Gooch, Broad, Foster, Russell, Jarvis, Dilley, Gower and 

Gatting. The cover is in very good condition with clear signatures. Sold with Commemorative 

Cover for the Fourth Test of the 1991 West Indies Tour. The cover is signed by Lamb, 

Russell, Ramprakash, Pringle and Illingworth. Included with the cover is a copy of the scorecard 

details. The cover is in very good condition and postmarked Birmingham.                   Est. £12/15 

 

61. Selection of Sixteen Signed Commemorative Covers. (1) Benham Cover to Mark the 

Dedication of the Hutton Sculpture. The sculpture was unveiled in May 1993 at the Oval. The 

cover is signed by Alec Stewart, postmarked Surrey C.C.C. (2) a signed cover marking the 

Sheffield Cricket Lovers Society trip to the West Country 1968, signed by Sir Leonard Hutton. 

(3) 1979 Prudential World Cup for the match between New Zealand and Sri Lanka played at 

Trent Bridge, signed by Martin Crowe. (4) 1983 Prudential World Cup for the semi-final 

between India and England played at Old Trafford, signed by Richard Hadlee. (5) 1977 

Australian Centennial Tour for the match at Old Trafford in the Prudential Trophy, June 2
nd

 

signed by Phil DeFreitas. (6) 1977 Australian Centennial Tour for the Match at The Oval in the 

Prudential Trophy, June 6
th

 signed by Jimmy Adams. (7) 1977 Australian Centennial Tour for 

the 5
th

 Test Match at The Oval August 25
th

 signed by Dennis Amiss. (8) Peter Moores (Sussex) 

benefit cover signed by beneficiary. (9) Raj Maru (Hampshire) benefit cover signed by 

beneficiary. (10) Alan Igglesden (Kent) benefit cover signed by beneficiary. (11) David Capel 

(Northants) benefit cover signed by beneficiary. (12) 1985 Australian Tour signed by Alan 

Border. (13) 1979 Gillette Final signed by Ian Blackwell. (14) 1997 6
th

 Test Match at the Oval 

signed by Mark Ramprakash. (15) Australia 1987 B & H World Cup Series signed by Greg 

Matthews. (16) 1996 1
st
 Test Match v Pakistan signed for some reason by Ian Harvey (Australia)          

                     Est. £25/35 

 
62. England Signed Bat from 2000/01 Tour of Sri Lanka. A Gunn and Moore Autographing 

bat signed by twelve players: Hussain, Thorpe, Stewart, White, Trescothick, Gough, Atherton, 

Vaughan, Hoggard, Hick, Nixon and Croft. The bat is in excellent condition, the signatures clear 

with no fading.                 Est. £20/30         

 
63. Yorkshire CCC Handbook 1927. Blue cloth, gilt dec to cover and spine is bright. VG   

                    Est. £5/8 

 

64. Yorkshire CCC Handbook 1931. Green cloth, gilt dec to cover and spine is bright. VG 

                    Est. £5/8 

 

65. Yorkshire CCC Handbook 1935. Red cloth, gilt dec to cover and spine is bright. VG  

                    Est. £5/8 



 

 

 

66. Eleven New Zealand Autographs on postcard sized cards all in excellent condition. The 

signatories are John Reid 1943-65, 58, Chris Martin 2000-13, 71, Matt. Poore 1953-56, 14, Barry 

Sinclair 1963-68, 21, Ray Harford 1968, 3, Mark Greatbatch 1988-96, 41, Eric Tindall 1936-47, 

5, Ian Leggett 1954, 1, Andre Adams 2002, 1, Jamie How 2006-09, 19 and James Marshall 2005, 

7.  The autographs are on individual cards and identified, if needed, in pencil on the back of the 

card.                        Est. £8/10 

 

67. Ten New Zealand Autographs on postcard sized cards all in excellent condition. The 

signatories are Richard Hadlee 1973-90, 86, Paul Truscott 1965, 1, Justin Vaughan 1992-97, 7, 

Mark Richardson, 2000-04, 38, Eric Tindall 1936-47, 5, Trevor Meale 1958, 2, Lance Cairns 

1974-85, 43, Ken Hough 1959, 2, Matt Poore1953-56, 14 and John Bracewell 1980-90, 41.  The 

autographs are on individual cards and identified, if needed, in pencil on the back of the card.       

                  Est. £8/10 

 

68. Ten New Zealand Autographs on postcard sized cards all in excellent condition. The 

signatories are Walter Hadlee 1937-51, 11, Eric Tindall 1936-47, 5, Bryan Andrews 1974, 2, 

Jesse Ryder 2008-11, 18, Trevor Meale 1958, 2, Frank Cameron 1961-65, 19, Roger Harris 

1959, 2, Paul Barton 1961-63, 7, Ian O’Brien 2005-09, 22, Jonathan Millmow ODI.  The 

autographs are on individual cards and identified, if needed, in pencil on the back of the card.       

                  Est. £8/10 

 

69. Ten New Zealand Autographs on postcard sized cards all in excellent condition. The 

signatories are Bert Sutcliffe 1947-65, 42, Eric Petrie 1955-66, 14, Stephen Boock 1978-89, 30, 

Daryl Tuffey 2000-10, 26, Evan Gray 1983-88, 10, Jack Kerr 1931-37, 7, John Sparling 1958-

64, 11, Colin Snedden 1947, 1, Mark Burgess 1968-80, 50 and Rodney Redmond 1973, 1. The 

autographs are on individual cards and identified, if needed, in pencil on the back of the card.       

                   Est. £8/10 

 

70. Ten New Zealand Autographs on postcard sized cards all in excellent condition. The 

signatories are Ian Leggett 1954, 1, Johnny Hayes 1951-58, 15, Bryan Yuille 1963-69, 17, Tony 

McGibbon 1951-58, 26, Roger Harris 1959, 2, John Ward 1964-68, 8, Hedley Howarth 1969-77, 

30, Paul McEwan 1980-84, 4, Jack Alabaster 1955-72, 21 and Jeff Crowe 1980-92, 63.  The 

autographs are on individual cards and identified, if needed, in pencil on the back of the card.       

                  Est. £8/10 

 

71. Ten Australian Autographs on postcard sized cards all in excellent condition. The 

signatories are Tim Zoehrer 10 Tests 1986-87, Rick Darling 14 Tests 1978-79, Max Walker 34 

Tests 1973-77, Ray Bright 25 Tests 1977-86, Ashley Mallett 38 Tests 1968-80, Tom Hogan 7 

Tests 1983-84, Keith Slater 1 Test 1959, Gavin Stevens 4 Tests 1959-60, Les Joslin 1 Test 1968 

and Matt Nicholson 1 Test 1998. The autographs are on individual cards and identified, if 

needed, in pencil on the back of the card.                              Est. £8/10 

 

72. Ten Australian Autographs on postcard sized cards all in excellent condition. The 

signatories are Shane Watson 59 Tests 2005-15, Simon Davis 1 Test 1986, Doug Ring 13 Tests 

1948-53, Tony Mann 4 Tests 1977-78, Bob Simpson 62 Tests 1957-78, Ian Meckiff 18 Tests 

1957-63, Ray Bright 25 Tests 1977-86, Greg Dyer 6 Tests 1986-88, Peter McIntyre 2 Tests 



 

 

1995-96 and Belinda Clark 15 Tests 1991-2005. The autographs are on individual cards and 

identified, if needed, in pencil on the back of the card.                  Est. £8/10 

 

73. Ten Surrey Autographs on postcard sized cards all in excellent condition. The signatories 

are M.P. Bicknell (1986-2006), E.A. & A.V. Bedser (1939-61 & 1939-60), J.H. Edrich (1958-

78), N.M. Kendrick (1968-94), P.J. Loader (1951-63), M.J. Stewart (1954-72), G.R.J. Roope 

(1964-82), A.J. Stewart (1981-2003), D.A. Marriot (1965-69) and R. Subba Row (1953-54). The 

autographs are on individual cards and identified, if needed, in pencil on the back of the card. 

                  Est. £8/12 

 

74. Ten Worcestershire Autographs on postcard sized cards all in excellent condition. The 

signatories are K.W. Wilkinson (1969-75), M.S. Scott (1981-83), S.R. Lampitt (1985-2002), 

R.M. Ellcock (1982-88), C.D. Fearnley (1962-68), R. Jones (1955 one game), J.D. Inchmore 

(1973-86), T.W. Graveney (1961-70), G.E. Darks (1946-50) and T.S. Curtis (1979-99). The 

autographs are on individual cards and identified, if needed, in pencil on the back of the card. 

                  Est. £8/12 

 

75. Ten Gloucestershire Autographs on postcard sized cards all in excellent condition. The 

signatories are L.M. Roll (1984 1 game), T.M. Alderman 1998, A.R. Border (1977), D.A. 

Burton (2006), C.T.M. Pugh (1959-62), M.A. Ashenden (1962-65), O.C.K. Smith (1987), M.S.T. 

Dunstan (1971-74), C.A. Milton (1948-74) and H.J. Jarman (1961-71). The autographs are on 

individual cards and identified, if needed, in pencil on the back of the card.                   Est. £8/12 

 

76. Ten Gloucestershire Autographs on postcard sized cards all in excellent condition. The 

signatories are S.A. Westley (1969-71), R.J. Woodman (2008-10), J.P. Sullivan (1967-77), D. 

Carpenter (1954-63), G. Pullar (1969-70), I.G. Butler (2003-10), R.C. White (1962-64), D.J. 

Thomas (1988), B. M. Edmondson (2007) and F. P. McHugh (1952-56). The autographs are on 

individual cards and identified, if needed, in pencil on the back of the card.                   Est. £8/12 

 

77. Nine Gloucestershire Autographs on postcard sized cards all in excellent condition. The 

signatories are J.T.C. Vaughan (1992), S. Williams (1978 1 game), D. Surridge (1980-82), J.B. 

Mortimore (1950-75), R.J. Sillence (2001-05), B.K. Shantry (1978-79), I.C. Crawford (1975-78), 

M.A. Eager (1957-61) and D.R. Smith (1956-71). The autographs are on individual cards and 

identified, if needed, in pencil on the back of the card.                                                   Est. £8/12 

 

78. Nine Essex Autographs on postcard sized cards all in excellent condition. The signatories 

are D.J. Insole (1947-69), B.J. Hyam (1993-2002), R.N.S. Hobbs (1961-75), S. Turner (1965-

86), D. Acfield (1966-86), N.A. Foster (1980-93), B. Taylor (1949-73), A.P. Cowan (1995-2005) 

and G.J. Smith (1951-66). The autographs are on individual cards and identified, if needed, in 

pencil on the back of the card.                     Est. £8/12 

 

79. Ten Essex Autographs on postcard sized cards all in excellent condition. The signatories are 

T.E. Bailey (1946-67), K.R. Pont (1970-86), J.K. Lever (1967-89), D.E. East (1981-91), D. 

Pringle (1978-94), H.D. Read (1933-35), A. Nel (2005-08), T.D. Topley (1985-94), B.E.A. 

Edmeades (1961-76) and G.J. Smith (1951-66). The autographs are on individual cards and 

identified, if needed, in pencil on the back of the card.                  Est. £8/12 

 



 

 

80. Ten Essex Autographs on postcard sized cards all in excellent condition. The signatories are 

K.S. McEwan (1973-85), C. Gladwin (1981-87), A.G.J. Fraser (1990-92), D.E. East (1981-91), 

A.P. Grayson (1996-2005), A.W. Lilley (1978-90), R.C. Irani 1994-2007), K.C. Preston (1948-

64), G Barker (1954-71) and G.R. Cass (1964-67). The autographs are on individual cards and 

identified, if needed, in pencil on the back of the card.                  Est. £8/12 

 

81. Ten Middlesex Autographs on postcard sized cards all in excellent condition. The 

signatories are W.E. Russell (1956-72), A.J.T. Miller (1983-87), R.E.M. Williams (2007-12), 

D.M. Housego (2008-10), N.G. Cowans (1980-93), S.T. Finn (2005-21), N.R.D. Compton 

(2001-17), C.D. Whelan (2005-07), D. Evans (2007-10) and P.H. Parfitt (1956-72). The 

autographs are on individual cards and identified, if needed, in pencil on the back of the card. 

                  Est. £8/12 

 

82. Ten Middlesex Autographs on postcard sized cards all in excellent condition. The 

signatories are A.J.T. Miller (1983-87), P.H. Parfitt (1956-72), W.E. Russell (1956-72), A.B. 

London (2009-13), B.J.M. Scott (2004-10), J.A.R. Harris (2013-21), E.C. Joyce (1999-2009), T. 

Selwood (1966-73), E.J.G. Morgan (2005-19) and D. Bennett (1950-69).The autographs are on 

individual cards and identified, if needed, in pencil on the back of the card.                   Est. £8/12 

 

83. Ten Middlesex Autographs on postcard sized cards all in excellent condition. The 

signatories are P.H. Parfitt (1956-72), R.G.P. Ellis (1982-84), S.A. Newman (2010-11), P.J. 

Hughes (2009), T. Selwood (1966-73), A.J.T. Miller (1983-87), P.A. Whitcombe (1948), R. 

Butcher (1974-90), N.G. Cowans (1980-93) and W.E. Russell (1956-72). The autographs are on 

individual cards and identified, if needed, in pencil on the back of the card.                   Est. £8/12 

 

84. Eleven Nottinghamshire Autographs on postcard sized cards all in excellent condition. The 

signatories are R.C. Vowles (1957-61), E.E. Hemmings (1979-92), B.C. Broad (1984-92), B.N. 

French (1976-95), R.T. Simpson (1940-65), C.V. Lindo (1960 1 game), A. Carter (2009-15), 

M.J. Smedley (1964-79), M.J. Hall (1954-59), N. Boje (2002) and R.J. Giles (1937-59). The 

autographs are on individual cards and identified, if needed, in pencil on the back of the card. 

                  Est. £8/12 

 

85. Ten Nottinghamshire Autographs on postcard sized cards all in excellent condition. The 

signatories are S.B. Hassan (1966-85), J.B. Bolus (1963-72), M.J. Smedley (1964-79), C.M. 

Tolley (1996-2001), P.A. Taylor (1958), A.J. Underwood (1949-54), C.E.B. Rice (1975-87), 

E.A. Meads (1939-53), G. Millman (1957-65) and R.T. Robinson (1978-99). The autographs are 

on individual cards and identified, if needed, in pencil on the back of the card.              Est. £8/12 

 

86. Eleven Nottinghamshire Autographs on postcard sized cards all in excellent condition. The 

signatories are E.E. Hemmings (1979-92), C.M.W. Read (1998-2017), J.T. Curzon (1978), M.J. 

Smedley (1964-79), P. Johnson 1981-2002), J.E.R. Gallian (1998-2007), J.D. Clay (1948-65), 

E.J. Martin (1949-59), D.A. Pullan (1970-74), C.R.W. Grant (1968) and P.R. Forman (1959-62). 

The autographs are on individual cards and identified, if needed, in pencil on the back of the 

card.                        Est. £8/12 

 

87. Ten Kent Autographs on postcard sized cards all in excellent condition. The signatories are 

M.C. Cowdrey (1950-76), A.C. Shirreff (1950-56), D.M. Sayer (1955-76), R.M. Ellison (1981-

94), C.J.C. Rowe (1974-81), A. Brown (1957-70), D.J. Spencer (1993-94), M.H. Denness (1962-



 

 

76), D.G. Ufton (1945-62) and A.L. Dixon (1950-70). The autographs are on individual cards 

and identified, if needed, in pencil on the back of the card.                            Est. £8/12 

 

88. Ten Kent Autographs on postcard sized cards all in excellent condition. The signatories are 

C. Taveré (1974-88), B.W. Luckhurst (1958-85), A. Sheriyar (2003-05), R. Mayes (1947-53), 

D.M. Sayer (1955-76), A.P.E. Knott (1964-85), S.M.J. Cusden (2004-06), F. Ridgeway (1946-

61), T. Henderson (2006) and A.P. Igglesden (1986-98). The autographs are on individual cards 

and identified, if needed, in pencil on the back of the card.                 Est. £8/12 

 

89. Ten Somerset Autographs on postcard sized cards all in excellent condition. The 

signatories are N.S. Mitchell-Innes (1931-49), E. Hill (1947-51), G.G. Tordoff (1950-55), P.D. 

Bowler (1995-2004), P.B. Wight (1953-65), K.E. Palmer (1955-69), C.J. Taveré (1989-93), M.J. 

Wood (2001-07), M. Bulbeck (1998-2002), G. Atkinson (1954-66) and H.W. Stephenson (1948-

64). The autographs are on individual cards and identified, if needed, in pencil on the back of the 

card.                        Est. £8/12 

 

90. Ten Somerset Autographs on postcard sized cards all in excellent condition. The 

signatories are W.E. Alley (1957-68), D. Breakwell (1973-83), C.V. Lindo (1963 1 game), B.A. 

Langford (1953-74), B.C. Rose (1969-87), N.A.M. McLean (2003-05), C.L. White (2006-07), N. 

Felton (1982-88), N.S. Mitchell-Innes (1931-49) and L. Pickles (1955-58). The autographs are 

on individual cards and identified, if needed, in pencil on the back of the card.              Est. £8/12 

 

91. Signed Black and White Cornhill Card from Series “A”. Bob Willis in excellent 

condition.                Est. £10/12 

 

92. Signed Black and White Cornhill Card from Series “A”. John Lever in excellent 

condition.                Est. £10/12 

 

93. Signed Black and White Cornhill Card from Series “B”. Brian Rose in excellent 

condition.                    Est. £5/8 

 

94. Signed Black and White Cornhill Card from Series “B”. Vic Marks in excellent 

condition.                    Est. £5/8 

 

95. Signed Black and White Cornhill Card from Series “B”. Chris Tavaré in excellent 

condition.                    Est. £5/8 

 

96. Signed Black and White Cornhill Card from Series “B”. Bob Willis (wearing track suit) 

in excellent condition.                  Est. £5/8 

 

97. Signed Black and White Cornhill Card from Series “B”. Graham Stevenson in excellent 

condition.                    Est. £5/8 

 

98. Signed Black and White Cornhill Card from Series “B”. Bernard Thomas (physio) in 

excellent condition.                   Est. £5/8 

 

99. Signed Black and White Cornhill Card from Series “B”. Bob Willis (wearing cricket 

shirt) in excellent condition.                  Est. £5/8 



 

 

 

100. Signed Black and White Cornhill Card from Series “B”. Bob Taylor (buildings in 

background) in excellent condition.                 Est. £5/8 

 

101. Black and White Australian Cornhill Card, Graeme Beard. The card is in excellent 

condition.                      Est. £8/12 

 

102. Signed Black and White Australian Cornhill Card, Trevor Chappell. The card is in 

excellent condition.                  Est. £10/15 

 

103. Signed Black and White Australian Cornhill Card, Martin Kent. The card is in excellent 

condition.                    Est. £10/15 

 

104. Six Signed Cornhill Cards Series “G”. Foster, Bicknell, McCague, Maynard, Fraser, and 

Ilott (plain Sweater). All the cards are in excellent condition.         Est. £10/12 

 

105. Five Signed Cornhill Cards Series “H”. Fletcher, Taylor, Titmus, Benjamin, and Bolus. 

All the cards are in excellent condition.            Est. £10/12 

  

106. Nine Signed Cornhill Cards Series “H”. Atherton, Fletcher, Taylor, Titmus, Such, 

Benjamin, Fraser, Thorpe and Bolus. All the cards are in excellent condition.       Est. £10/12  

 

107. Six Signed Cornhill Cards Series “E”. Munton, Lamb, Small, Fraser, Pringle and 

Hemmings. All the cards are in excellent condition.           Est. £10/12  

 

108. Seven Signed Cornhill Cards Series “C”. Willis, Ellison (Half smile), Ellison (no smile), 

Robinson, Pocock, Cowans and Capel. All the cards are in excellent condition.       Est. £12/15 

 

109. Five Signed Cornhill Cards Series “C”. Willis, Ellison (no smile), Robinson, Pocock and 

Capel. All the cards are in excellent condition.           Est. £10/12 

 

110. Eighteen Signed Cornhill Cards Series “J”. Atherton (England Shirt), Butcher (England 

badge visible), Caddick, Ealham, Fraser, Giles, Gough, Headley, Hick, A. Hollioake, Hussain, 

James, Knight, Maddy, Ramprakash, Silverwood, Stewart and Thorpe. All the cards are in 

excellent condition.               Est. £20/25 

 

111. Six Signed Cornhill Cards Series “I”. White, Stewart, Patel, Russell, Mullally and 

Crawley. All the cards are in excellent condition.           Est. £10/12 

 

112. Cricket Hints by A.E. Dipper. A small card backed book in good condition produced by 

Athletic Publications Ltd. in the early 1920s. Alfred Dipper was an opening batsman for 

Gloucestershire and had one game for England in 1921. A scarce book.            Est. £20/25 

 

113. Extensively Signed Copy of The History of Worcestershire County Cricket Club by 

David Lemmon. In the order of 180/200 Worcestershire players have signed this book which is 

in very good condition with a similar dust jacket. The signatures are neatly arranged and 

identified in pencil adjacent to the autograph. Details of the signatories are available but one of 

particular note is Adrian Shanker who played one game in 2011 before being exposed as a 



 

 

complete fraud. The photograph of the three Richardson brothers is signed by all of them. A 

remarkable item.                       Est. £150/180 

 

114. Extensively Signed Copy of The History of Hampshire County Cricket Club by Peter 

Wynne-Thomas. In the order of 180/200 Hampshire players have signed this book which is in 

very good condition with a similar dust jacket. The signatures are neatly arranged and identified 

in pencil adjacent to the autograph, in addition to the lists of signatures there are several signed 

photographs. Details of the signatories are available. A remarkable item.                 Est. £150/180  

 

115. Yorkshire ephemera. (1) The Geoffrey Boycott File by Steven Sheen 1982. A soft-

backed book of the record of Boycott’s career 1962-1982. Signed by Boycott on the title page 

and in very good condition. (2) Benefit Brochure for Jimmy Binks 1967. A very good copy of 

the brochure with the usual tributes to and anecdotes concerning the Beneficiary. (3) Benefit 

Brochure for Don Wilson 1972. A very good copy of the brochure with the usual tributes to and 

anecdotes concerning the Beneficiary. (4) Len Hutton, The Story of his Test Career 1937-51. 

A small brochure produced by Souvenir Press, in good condition. (5&6) Herbert Sutcliffe. Two 

books by Sutcliffe, For England and Yorkshire and How to Become a First Class Batsman, the 

first a post war reprint in good condition with dust jacket and the second a 1949 first edition with 

a rather ragged dust jacket.                              Est. £12/18 

 

116. If The Cap Fits by Colin Bateman. An extensively signed copy with, in the order of, one 

hundred signatures to the players’ photographs. Spaces, for autographs of players capped post 

publication, have been prepared. The book is in very good condition with a similar dust jacket. 

                Est. £70/80 

 

117. Through the Remembered Gate by Stephen Chalke. A journey from club cricketer to very 

successful and respected cricket writer. The book is in excellent condition with similar dust 

jacket. Signed by the author on the title page.              Est. £6/10 

 

118. Frith on Cricket by David Frith. An extensive collection of writings from David Frith 

covering a wide range of issues in his usual thoughtful manner. Signed by the author on the title 

page. The book and dust jacket are in excellent condition.                   Est. £5/8 

 

119. Opening Up by Michael Atherton. Signed by Atherton on the title page. In contrast to 

many modern autobiographies a very readable book thoughtfully written in good English. The 

story goes as far as his start in broadcasting. The book is in very good condition with similar dust 

jacket.                               Est. £5/8 

 
120. Fifteen Copies of Cricket Spotlight all in very good condition. The years are 1958-60, 

1961, 1963, 1965-66 and 1969-76.               Est. £10/15 

 

121. Full Set of Top Trump World Cricket Stars Cards in mint condition and in their original 

plastic box. Players featured include Kohli, de Villiers, Williamson, Root and Stokes.    Est. £5/8 

 

122. Royal Worcester Cup and saucer. A large cup for a V.I.P. with cricket scenes on both cup 

and saucer in excellent condition. The cup is 11cms at the top and 6cms at the bottom, the saucer 

is 13.5cms diameter.                  Est. £4/6 

 



 

 

123. Plate (21cms) with a picture of a young boy wearing a sunhat and sitting on a picnic basket 

with a cricket ball in his hand and a bat leaning against the basket, after Christine Haworth’s 

model for the Leonardo collection. Made by J & Y Crossman. It is in excellent condition.    

                  Est. £8/12 

   

124. Paperweight, Angry Cricket Ball with a face, bail in its mouth and wearing a blue cap. 

Issued as part of the “Leonardo” collection entitled Sporting Life. In very good condition.   

                    Est. £4/6 

 

125. Two Faced Cricket Ball Model (5cm diameter) displaying the emotions of scoring a first 

century and being out first ball. Produced by “Mood Drops” and in excellent condition.  Est. £4/6 

 

126. “Rupert” Model. Sculpted by Christopher Hall and produced by “Arden Sculptures” The 

model shows Rupert in his pyjamas opening a present of a cricket bat and stumps. Overall size 

10 x 9cm and in excellent condition.                Est. £4/6 

 

127. Brown Rabbit with a cricket bat and wearing pads produced by “Geobel”. Overall size 9 x 

5cm and in excellent condition.                    Est. £4/8 

 

128. “Bowled Over” a small (3 x 6cm) model by Peter Fagan of a cat lying in and on a blanket 

and leaning against a cricket bag containing a bat and stumps. In excellent condition.     Est. £4/6 

 

129. Figure of a Cat in Cricket Kit. (3cm tall) The cat is holding a bat and there is a ball at his 

feet. The model is from Merryfields Pottery and in excellent condition.           Est. £4/6 

 

130. Teddy Bear in Cricket Kit. (2.5cm tall). The bear has articulated legs and arms and is 

carrying a bat. He has a stamp BW on his body and is in excellent condition.          Est. £4/6 

 

131. Royal Doulton Fine Bone China Plate (26.5 cm), limited edition 1810/7500. entitled “The 

History of the Ashes”. The plate shows a scene from the England v Australia match at The Oval 

1882. The picture is in sepia tones from an original engraving. The border is decorated with 

balls, bails and the Ashes Urn. The plate is in excellent condition.           Est. £8/10 

  

132. Medallic First Day Cover combining a sterling silver medal struck by the Birmingham 

Mint and a first day of issue cover cancelled at Melbourne Cricket Ground 9
th

 March 1977 to 

commemorate the Test Cricket Centenary between England and Australia. The medal has the 

heads of the two captains on one face and a statement as to the reason for its existence on the 

other. The cover has been kept in the original plastic folder and is in excellent condition.     

                Est. £15/20 

 

133. Two Shields given as awards. (1) President’s Cup 1964 Cheadle C.C. (2) Talbot Shield 

Umpire 1990 for N. Staff and Cheshire League. The recipient was the same person in both 

instances.                    Est. £3/5 

 

134. Signed Bat. A Duncan Fearnley, D.W. Richardson signed bat autographed on the face by a 

Worcestershire team but only Don Kenyon, Tom Graveney and Roy Headley are legible. On the 

back of the bat however are signatures from the 1967 Indian team, Borde, Engineer, Wadakar, 

Surti, Venkat, Prasanna, Bedi, and Saxena; a Rest of the World team, Sobers (very faint), Hunte, 



 

 

McKenzie, Bland, Lindsey, Barlow, Gibbs, Nurse, G. Pollock, Lloyd and P. Pollock; an England 

team, M.J.K. Smith, Titmus, Graveney, Parks, Higgs, Snow, Cartwright, Milburn (faint), 

D’Oliveira and Russell and a Sussex team, Oakman, Bates, A. Buss, M.A. Buss and Lewis. The 

bat is in very good condition and the signatures are, in the main, clear and legible.      Est. £10/12 

 

135. Chevallier Tayler print of Plum Warner dated 1905. Mounted, framed and glazed, 

measuring (overall) 48 x 36cms. Very slight tear to top and print has crease. Good        Est. £8/10 

 

136. Chevallier Tayler print of Lord Harris dated 1905. Mounted, framed and glazed, 

measuring (overall) 48 x 36cms. 4cms tear to right hand side. Good+       Est. £10/12 
 

137. Kent’s Test Five. Mounted b&w caricature of Chris Taveré, Bob Woolmer, Graham Dilley, 

Alan Knott and Derek Underwood, signed by all five. Measures (overall) 41 x 28cms. Excellent 

                  Est. £8/12 

  

138. Asif Iqbal. Mounted b&w caricature of Asif Iqbal, signed by him. Measures (overall) 38 x 

28cms. Excellent                  Est. £4/6 

 

139. Mounted facsimile scorecard – England v Australia 1880, this being the Test at the Oval 

in September 1880, in which Grace scored 152 and Murdoch 153*. A beautifully produced item 

which measures overall 31 x 25cms, the card itself being 18 x 14cms. There is a piece of card to 

the rear which allows the card to stand up. Excellent          Est. £10/12 

 

140. Australian Summer – N Cardus 1937 1
st
 edition, no DW. VG           Est. £2/3 

 

141. My Life Story - Jack Hobbs 1935 1
st
 edition, no DW. VG            Est. £4/6 

  

142. Bat v Ball - The Book of Individual Cricket Records etc. - J H Lester 1900 1
st
 edition, no 

DW. VG                      Est. 3/5 

                   

143. The Hambledon Cricket Chronicle 1772-1796 – F S Ashley-Cooper 1924 1
st
 edition, no 

DW. VG                    Est. £4/6  

 

144. Old English Cricketers – “Old Ebor” A W Pullin 1900 1
st
 edition, no DW. VG  Est. £10/15 

 

145. Box of mixed ephemera. Includes scorecards, menus, a folder of press cuttings, Essex 

related items, facsimile autograph sheets – England 1938  and West Indies 1950, three West 

Indies tour brochures (1950),  Playfair Cricket Annuals for 1981, 1982 and 2017, photos of 

teams – many magazine extracts and a booklet about the LBW Law. Some good, others both VG 

and excellent                       Est. £8/12 

 

146. Real photograph postcard of F S Jackson. B&W by Hawkins in The Wrench series. Very 

slight spotting. VG                          Est. £10/15 

 

147. Real photograph postcard of Lord Hawke. B&W by Hawkins in The Wrench series. 

Very slight spotting. VG              Est. £10/15  

 



 

 

148. Three Australian tour brochures. These are Australian publications, thus slightly rarer to 

find in the UK. (1) Australia v England and Sri Lanka 1998/99 produced for the ACB; (2) 

Australia v England 2002/03 produced for the ACB; (3) Australia v England and Sri Lanka (VB 

series) 2002/03 produced for the ACB.  Items 2 and 3 include a poster – Hayden and Ponting. 

Excellent                   Est. £4/6 

 

149. Cornhill and TCCB cards. Cornhill: (all in colour and unsigned) Gough x 2, Silverwood, 

Hoggard, Hick, Knight, Giles, Caddick, Trescothick, A & B Hollioake, Headley, Mullally, 

Ealham, Bob Taylor, Croft, Maddy and Cork. TCCB: (all in colour and unsigned) Lara, 

Atherton, Cullinan, Eksteen, Hudson, Kirsten, McMillan, Matthews, S Pollock and Rhodes. All 

excellent.                    Est. £4/8 

 
Please note that items 150-154 and 158 bear the same limitation number as similar items in 

the previous auction. 

 

150. Denise Dean The Captains Portfolio. A bespoke folder containing twenty six prints of 

International Cricket Captains, nine of which are signed. These are Nos. 51 of 100 limited 

edition prints in good quality plastic sleeves and therefore in excellent condition. Details of the 

players portrayed and signatures are available from the auction team.        Est. £40/60 

 

151. Denise Dean The Stumpers Portfolio. A bespoke folder containing twenty prints of 

International Wicket Keepers, ten of which are signed. These are Nos. 51 of 100 limited edition 

prints in good quality plastic sleeves and therefore in excellent condition. Sold with a separate 

statistical record of the individual performances of the stumpers in Test Matches. Details of the 

players portrayed and signatures are available from the auction team.        Est. £40/60 

 

152. Denise Dean The Centurions Portfolio. A folder containing twenty four prints of 

International Batsmen who made a century of centuries, eleven of which are signed. These are 

Nos. 51 of 100 limited edition prints in good quality plastic sleeves and therefore in excellent 

condition. Sold with a separate statistical record of the individual centuries compiled by the 

batsmen represented. Details of the players portrayed and signatures are available from the 

auction team.                Est. £40/60 

 

153. Denise Dean The Owzthat Portfolio. A bespoke folder containing twenty six prints of 

International Bowlers, twenty one of which are signed. These are Nos. 51 of 100 limited edition 

prints in good quality plastic sleeves and therefore in excellent condition. Sold with two separate 

statistical records of the individual performances of the bowlers in Test Matches. Details of the 

players portrayed and signatures are available from the auction team.        Est. £40/60 

 

154. Denise Dean Albums England Test Cricketers. Six folders containing a total of one 

hundred and forty prints of England Test Cricketers, seventy two of which are signed. They are 

Nos. 51 of a limited edition of 100. The prints are grouped in decades from the fifties to the 

present day. The prints are in good quality plastic sleeves in a bespoke folder and are therefore in 

excellent condition. Details of the players portrayed and signatures are available from the auction 

team.                 Est. £40/60 

 



 

 

155. Denise Dean Album Five Cricketers of the Year. Postcard size. A complete collection of 

postcards from 1978 to 2012 in plastic sleeves and therefore in excellent condition. A grand total 

of 170 cards from limited editions of 1000.            Est. £15/20 

 

156. Twenty Four Comic Postcards by Steve Garner. Four series of six cards focussing on the 

joys (?) of club/village cricket. The cards have been kept in plastic sleeves and are consequently 

in excellent condition.              Est. £10/15 

 

157. 13
th

 Australian Cricket Tour to England 1909. A limited edition (115/200) of sixteen 

sepia postcards of the players issued as part of the Golden Age Series by County Print Services. 

The cards have been kept in plastic sleeves and are consequently in excellent condition.   

                Est. £10/15 

 

158. Denise Dean The Golden Age of Cricket. Two bespoke folders containing thirty eight and 

six prints respectively of cricketers from the so called Golden Age. The prints are limited 

editions (51/100) and are in good quality plastic sleeves keeping them in excellent condition. 

Details of the players portrayed are available from the auction team.         Est. £15/20 

 

159. An Oval Paperweight with a cartoon of W.G. Grace on the bottom. The paperweight is 7 x 

10cms and in excellent condition.                 Est. £3/5 

 

160. Selection of County Pin Badges. Essex C.C.C. Members 2012 (Vice President), 2014, 

2015 (2), 2016, 2017 (Division 2 Champions 2016), 2018 (Division 1 Champions 2017). Essex 

C.C.C. and Eagles 2019, 2020 and 2020 (Double Champions 2019). Supporting Alan Lilley 

Benefit. 2x Glamorgan Dragons (different). England World Cup 1999. Kenya World Cup 1999. 

All the badges are in very good condition. Sold with a 1942 Winners Medal for Departmental 

Cricket M.E.D. and a Runners Up medallion for 1960/61.          Est. £15/20 

 

161. Owzthat. A well-used pair of metal dies in the original tin. Both the tin and dies are a little 

worn and all the better for that.               Est. £6/10 

 

162. W.G. Grace. A limited edition model (116/150) of Grace issued to commemorate the 150
th

 

Anniversary of his birth. The model is on a wooden base (10 x 10cms) with a metal label and 

stands approx. 12cms high. Grace is modelled playing a forward shot. The model was issued by 

Stamp Publicity (Worthing) Ltd. and is in very good condition.        Est. £25/35 

 

163. Royal Doulton Character Jug, “Dickie” Bird. A hand-painted character jug modelled by 

Stanley James Taylor and issued in a limited edition (1,270/9,500). The jug is approx. 11cms 

high and Bird is dressed in white umpire’s uniform. The jug is in excellent condition.   Est. £6/10  

 

164. Royal Doulton Character Jug, “Johnners”. A hand-painted character jug of Brian 

Johnston modelled by Stanley James Taylor and issued in a limited edition (433/9,500). The jug 

is approx. 12cms high and Johnston is dressed in white cricket sweater with a microphone as a 

handle. The jug is in excellent condition.               Est. £6/10 

 

165. 2013 Ashes Programmes. A boxed set of the five Test Match Programmes in mint 

condition.                    Est. £5/10 

 



 

 

166. Five Robertson’s County Golly Badges. Four new badges, still attached to their display 

cards, two, Essex and Sussex on cards headed “Eat & Enjoy” and two, Surrey and Middlesex on 

cards headed “The World’s Best Marmalade”. These four badges all look the same. 

Accompanied by a loose badge for Lancashire, very slightly smaller and with different eyes. All 

five badges are in very good condition.                Est. £8/12 

 

167. Labrador Cricket. A model of a yellow Labrador dog 15cm tall in cricket kit, gloves, 

sweater, pads, bat and a blue helmet. One of the “Doggie People” series, produced by Robert 

Harrop Designs of Shropshire and in very good condition.               Est. £4/6 

 

168. A Young Boy Playing with Cricket Bat. A Royal Osborne model from the “Childhood 

Memories” series. The model is 13cm tall and in excellent condition.           Est. £8/12 

 

169. Model of Elderly Cricketer wearing sweater, gloves, pads, blue cap and collar and tie. He 

is carrying a bat with a hole in it, presumably a very fast bowler on the other team. The model is 

8cms tall and in very good condition.                  Est. £3/5 

 

170. MCC Centenary Ball mounted on a solid mahogany base, produced by “Sporting 

Moments”. The ball has been used but the markings are still clear.              Est. £5/8 

 

171. “The Forty Club”. A goblet issued to celebrate the 50
th

 Anniversary of the Club in 1986. 

The glass is engraved with the name and badge of the Club with the dates 1936-1986. The goblet 

is 15cms high and in very good condition. Sold with a very good copy of the 2011 Club 

Handbook which celebrates the 75
th

 Anniversary.                  Est. £5/8 

 

172. MCC Bicentenary Goblet with the emblem engraved on the glass. The goblet is 16cms 

high and in very good condition.               Est. £12/15 

 

173. Tenth Australian Team 1899. A reprint by County Print Services of a description, with 

group and individual photographs, of the tenth Australian Team. Produced by a Leicester Men’s 

clothing firm Gamble & Johnson hence the Leicester adverts. The booklet is in very good 

condition and the pen portraits of the cricketers are very comprehensive. Sold with Mary Ann’s 

Australians, a Cricket Lore Publication covering the Australian Tour of 1909 by Peter Mahony. 

This is the usual top quality production by Cricket Lore and gives a thorough record and analysis 

of the tour. The book is in very good condition.             Est. £8/12 

 

174. Eleven Press Action Photographs, nine from the 1957 West Indies series and two from the 

1958 New Zealand series. The photographs are in good condition although one has lost the 

descriptive note on the back.                 Est. £8/12  

 

175. Six Limited Edition (74/200) A4 Bob Bond Cartoons of Graveney, Hutton, Compton, 

Bedser, Cowdrey and Laker. Sold with eight limited edition (12/100) cartoons of Ranatunga, 

Atherton, Richardson, Taylor (Aus), Akram, Azharuddin, Germon and Cronje. All the cartoons 

have been kept in plastic sleeves and are in excellent condition.                Est. £8/12 

 

176. Five Replica Shirts. (1) England v Australia Cardiff, white with black sleeve and sides, 

made by Surridge, Large; (2) Long sleeved “T” shirt, navy blue with transfer “Australia v 

England 2002-03”, made in Australia, XXL; (3) “Vodafone” polo shirt, navy blue with England 



 

 

badge, made by Adidas, XL; (4) England “N Power Ashes 2009”, light blue with navy band and 

collar, no makers label just England Cricket licensed product, XL; (5) “Vodafone” polo shirt, red 

with England badge, made by Adidas, XL. All the shirts are in excellent clean condition.    

                Est. £10/15 

 

177. K.L. Hutchings 1882-1916 (Kent). A postcard of Hutchings, wearing cricket kit and a 

striped blazer, standing in the nets holding a bat. The photograph was taken by J.F. Mockford. 

The card is in very good condition. Hutchings was killed in one of the battles of the Somme, one 

of the first notable cricketers to lose his life.                 Est. £5/8  

 

178. Four Benefit Brochures. (1) Angus Fraser 1997 signed; (2) Matthew Maynard 1986; (3) 

Paul Weekes, 2002 signed; and (4) Dean Cosker 2010. All in very good condition.         Est. £5/8 

 

179. Selection of County Autograph Sheets. (1) Glamorgan 1973, eleven signatures, M.J. 

Khan, A.E. Cordle, R.G. Davis, A. Jones, E.W. Jones M. Llewellyn, M.A. Nash, D.L. Williams, 

B. Lloyd, J. Solanky and A. Francis; (2) Leicestershire 1991, fourteen signatures, N.E. Briers, J. 

Whitaker, G. Parsons, P. Whitticase, M.I. Gidley, D.J. Millns, C. Wilkinson, T.J. Boon, L. 

Potter, J. Benson, P.N. Hepworth, I.F. Plender, A. Mullally and B. Smith; (3) Sussex 1991 

Complete Squad twenty four signatures; (4) Surrey 1991, eleven signatures, Roger Knight, John 

Edrich, Pat Pocock, Graham Roope, Intikhab Alam, Robin Jackman, Geoff Howarth, Alan 

Butcher, David Smith, Tom Hansell and Jack Richards; (5) Glamorgan 2001 Complete Squad 

nineteen signatures; (6) Essex 1987 Complete Squad sixteen players. All the sheets are in 

good/very good condition.                             Est. £18/25 

 

180. “AMP” Oval “Silver” Business card case from “Aquascutum”.  Very smart case (6 x 

9cms) in a felt cloth wallet.                    Est. £5/10 

 

181. Two Signed Souvenirs. (1) The Society produced a souvenir card to celebrate the 

achievement of Richard Johnson in taking 10 for 45 against Derbyshire 2
nd

 July 1994. The card 

is in very good condition. (2) The Society produced a souvenir card to celebrate the achievement 

of D.N.T. Zoysa of Sri Lanka in taking a hat trick against Zimbabwe in November 1999. The 

card is in very good condition.                  Est. £8/10 

     

182. Two Signed, Framed and Glazed Scorecards. One signed by Gooch and Azharuddin 

respective captains of England and India in the Lord’s Test Match of 1990. The other signed by 

Atherton and Wessels respective captains of England and South Africa in the Lord’s Test Match 

of 1994. Both items are in excellent condition.                  Est. £5/8 

 

183. Centenary Journal of the Royal Household Cricket Club. A rather different souvenir 

brochure for a rather well-connected cricket team published in 2005. A glossy 146 page brochure 

with an article by our very own Steve Cashmore on collecting as the highlight! The brochure is 

in excellent condition.                        Est. £3/5 

 

184. Seven Postcards of Indian Cricket Grounds all depicting play from ground level. A very 

different picture of playing conditions to the usual English village grounds.           Est. £8/12 

 

185. Fifteen Postcards Showing the M.C.G. All the cards are different and show the ground 

from various angles and distance. The cards are in very good condition.          Est. £10/15 



 

 

 

186. Fifteen Postcards Showing the M.C.G. All the cards are different and show the ground 

from various angles and distance. The cards are in very good condition and all different to those 

in the preceding lot.                Est. £10/15  

 

187. Ten Postcards of Adelaide Oval. All the cards are different and show the ground from 

various angles and distance, including a floodlit scene. The cards are in very good condition.    

                Est. £10/15 

 

188. 1880-1980 Centenary Test Match Album. Album includes First Day Covers for the 

Centenary Matches in England and Australia together with covers for the Prudential Trophy 

matches and 1980 Tour games against Hampshire, Lancashire, Surrey and Nottinghamshire. 

There are also postcard photographs of the teams involved. The album and contents are in very 

good condition.                Est. £8/12 

 

189. The Ashes Tour 1993. A file containing a sheet of facsimile signatures and a photograph of 

the England team for the first Test at Old Trafford and a sheet of facsimile signatures for the 

Australian Tourists together with a photograph of the Tourists. These are followed by a set of 

covers, postmarked appropriately for each Texaco Trophy and Test Match together with the 

scorecard of the match. The file is in excellent condition and named on the spine and front cover. 

The contents are also in excellent condition.           Est. £10/15 

 
190. Spectacular Signed Colour Action Photograph of Wasim Akram taking his 500

th
 One 

Day International wicket during the 2003 World Cup in South Africa. The photograph which is 

in excellent condition is 37.5 x 25.5 cms and is boldly signed with best wishes by Wasim.    

                    Est. £5/8 

 

191. Worcestershire Souvenir produced to celebrate the Centenary of the first First-Class 

match played by the County against Yorkshire in 1899 and the first county match played at New 

Road. The souvenir is an A4 folding card with photographs of the two sides and a reproduction 

of the scorecard on the inside. On the back there is a brief history of Worcestershire’s 

performances from 1899 to 1999. The item is in excellent condition.              Est. £5/8 

 

192. Graeme Hick’s 405. A signed scorecard, by Hick, together with three black and white 

photographs of Hick being congratulated by Richard Illingworth on his achievement and a 

photograph of him in front of the scoreboard which is showing his final score. Sold with two (20 

x 26 cms) colour action photographs of Hick. The photographs are signed and in excellent 

condition.                       Est. £10/12 

 

193. Marcus Trescothick. Five signed colour action photographs of Trescothick (12.5 x 18.5 

cms) in excellent condition together with five autographed white cards.             Est. £8/10 

 

194. 2005 Ashes Photographs. Two large colour photographs (41 x 31cms) showing members 

of the winning team at the Oval celebrating their success. One of the photographs has been 

signed by Strauss, Hoggard, Trescothick and Giles. Both photographs are in excellent condition. 

                    Est. £5/8 

 



 

 

195. Ireland Team Photograph. A large colour photograph (40 x 30cms) of an informal Irish 

squad signed by Mooney, N. O’Brien, Porterfield, Botha, Cusack, K. O’Brien, Gillespie, 

Sterling, Torrens and others. The photograph is in excellent condition.             Est. £3/5 

 
196. Dinner in Honour of Alec Bedser at The Dorchester Tuesday 22

nd
 September 1960. The 

Society was offered this lot which had surfaced when a family were indulging in that currently 

popular activity “downsizing”. The lot comprises two long playing records on which are the 

various speeches and presentations made at the dinner. The speakers mentioned on the sleeve are 

Lord Birkett, Peter May, Denis Compton, Godfrey Evans, Stuart Surridge and, of course, Alec 

Bedser himself. The records have not been played but a visual inspection suggests that they are 

in very good condition. A chance to own a bit of cricket history.               Est. £40/60 

 

197. Letters/correspondence. (1) Richard Gilliat Benefit Correspondence. Two type-written 

letters from Richard Gilliat to Clive Dunning regarding a benefit match being arranged in aid of 

his benefit fund and hand signed by Gilliat. The letters are on headed notepaper with the 

Hampshire Crest and “Richard Gilliat Benefit Year 1978”. Both letters are in very good 

condition. (2) Letter from David Gower. A very pleasant letter from David Gower, signed 

David, in reply to a request for items to auction. Although in the end there was not a great deal 

on offer the tone of the letter is very friendly; plus a hand-written note regretting that he is unable 

to attend a function and wishing them a “good night”, full signature. (3)  Letter from Peter 

Parfitt agreeing to a visit but recommending that a phone call beforehand would be sensible. 

The letter is hand-written and is in very good condition with an excellent signature.    Est. £10/12 

 

198. Hampshire County Cricket. The 1957 history by Altham, Arlott, Eagar and Webber signed 

by Norman Cowans, Bobby Parks, Leo Harrison, Trevor Jesty and Alan Rayment (twice) on the 

title page. There is also a laid down page of eleven 1950 signatures Eagar, Knott, Arnold, 

Shackleton, Canning, Walker, Creese, Hill, Gray, Dare and Rogers together with a laid down 

David Gower signature on the fep. The book is in good clean and tight condition but with a 

slightly sunned spine.                  Est. £8/12 

 

199. Basingstoke Boy, John Arlott Autobiography. A very good clean copy signed by seven 

Hampshire stalwarts Pawson, Parks, Rayment, Harrison, Jesty, Barnard and Cowans.     Est. £5/8 

 

200. Staffordshire Style Figures c1960. Two figures, a batsman, with red cap, and a bowler 

with a yellow hat. Both are 15cms high, 5cms wide and in very good condition.  Sold with a 

further two Staffordshire Style Figures c1960; two figurines of a pair of cricketers, a batsman 

and wicketkeeper and a batsman and bowler. Both are 17cms high, 10cms wide and in very good 

condition.                      Est. £10/12 

 
201.  Lancashire 1924. A framed and glazed picture of the 1924 Lancashire team players shown 

in cameo pencil drawings. The drawings surround an autograph book page bearing the signatures 

of the players, Sharp (captain), Makepeace, Iddon, Parkin, Hopwood, Duckworth, Hallows, R.K. 

Tyldesley, Hickmott, G.E. Tyldesley and Watson. The overall size of the picture is 42 x 48cms, 

the drawings 28 x 34cms and autograph book page 8 x 10cms. The picture is in excellent 

condition.                                     Est. £60/80 

 



 

 

202. Cricket Cap. A blue cap with a badge which may be Oriel College, Oxford. The cap was 

given to Bob Berry by Alan Oakman in 1955, a note confirming this, signed by Berry, is 

included. It was sold by Fosters of London and is in very good condition.                    Est. £15/20  

 
203. Ian Botham, A framed and glazed print of pencil sketches of Ian T. Botham, “A Boy’s 

Own Hero” showing him in bowling action (2), batting pose and head and shoulders. The frame 

and print are in very good condition but the print has slipped in the frame and requires minor 

repositioning.                         Est. £10/15 

 

204. Club Cricket Trophy presented by Oxfordshire Cricket Association. A silver coloured 

metal figure of a batsman playing an aggressive shot mounted on a square wooden plinth with 

the Oxfordshire crest on one side. Very good condition.                Est. £3/5 

205. Four Hallmarked 9ct. Gold Medals. (1) Minor League Winners 1916. (2) K & D. A. C.C. 

Cup 1928.  (3) M.M.A.C. Inter Department Cricket 1925. (4) As for (3) and same winner but 

1926. The estimate reflects the scrap value of 17 grammes of 9ct gold.                     Est. £250/300                                     

206. Victorian Cricketers’ Scoring Book. A scorebook for Chipping Warden Cricket Club with 

entries dating from July 1855 to August 1860. A fascinating range of opponents from Eleven of 

the 98
th

 Regiment, Eleven Gentlemen of Astrop, Leamington and Banbury. The scoring is in 

beautiful copperplate script. A very good complete copy is available to view on the ACS 

website.              Est. £80/120  

  

207. A Decanter in the Shape of a Cricket Ball. A very heavy glass decanter previously 

awarded by the Society as an “Award of Excellence” and inscribed to that effect along with the 

Society’s logo. The stopper is also in the shape of a cricket ball. The overall height of the 

decanter is 23cms (including the stopper). The Recipient has not engraved the decanter with 

his/her name therefore if so minded the buyer could present it to himself. As one would expect 

this is a top-quality item.                   Est. £20/30 

 

208. Signed Newspaper Pictures. Approximately sixty pages from a loose leaf scrapbook with 

newspaper pictures on both sides. There seems to be a preponderance of Northamptonshire 

pictures but there are also pages of, at least, Leicestershire, Kent, Lancashire, Sussex and 

Gloucestershire pictures. Although not dated most of the pictures are from the mid-seventies and 

an estimated 80% are signed. There are some famous names in the collection.            Est. £5/8 

  

209. Thirty-four Autographs of England Players Capped After 1990. The players are Geoff 

Cope 1997-98, 3, Craig White 1994-2002, 30, Richard Blakey 1993, 2, Alec Stewart 1990-

2003,133, Simon Jones 2002-05, 18, Robert Croft 1996-2001, 21, Peter Such 1993-98, 11, Chris 

Silverwood 1996-2002, 6, Mark Ilott 1993-95, 5, Martin Saggers 2003-04, 3, Darren Maddy 

1999-2000, 3, Mark Stoneman 2017-18, 11, Steve James 1998, 2, Paul Collingwood 2003-11, 

68, Monty Panesar 2006-13, 50, Chris Schofield 2000, 2, Richard Dawson 2001-03, 7, John 

Morris 1990, 3, Steve Watkins 1991-93, 3, Geraint Jones 2004-06, 34, James Tredwell 2010-15, 

2, John Crawley 1994-2003, 37, Usman Afzaal 2001, 3, Neil Mallender 1992, 2, Martin Bicknell 

1993-2003, 4, Gavin Hamilton 1999, 1, Jason Gallian 1995, 3, Neil Williams 1990, 1, Alan 

Wells 1995, 1, Chris Read 1999-2007, 15, Ian Salisbury 1992-2000, 15, Ed Giddins 1999-2000, 

4, Marcus Trescothick 2000-06, 76 and Darren Gough 1994-2003, 58         Est. £20/30 

 



 

 

210. Thirty-five Autographs of England Players Capped Before 1990. The players are 

Martyn Moxon 1986-89, 10, Graham Dilley 1979, 41, George Duckworth 1924-36, 24, Arnie 

Sidebottom 1985, 1, Jack Birkenshaw 1973-74, 5, Angus Fraser 1982-2001, 45, David Steele 

1975-76, 8, Roger Tolchard 1979, 4, Gladstone Small 1986-91, 17, Neal Radford 1986-88, 3, 

M.J.K. Smith 1958-72, 50, Alan Oakman, 1956, 2, Harold Rhodes 1959, 2, Pat Pocock 1968-85, 

25, John Stephenson 1989, 1, Tim Robinson 1984-89, 29, Chris Broad 1984-89, 25, Fred 

Rumsey, 1964-65, 5, Micky Stewart 1962-64, 8, Alan Igglesden 1989-94, 3, Alan Butcher 1979, 

1, John Lever 1976-86, 21, Bruce French 1986-88, 16, Geoff Miller 1976-84, 34, Peter Willey 

1976-86, 26, Neil Foster 1983-93, 19, John Price 1964-72, 15, Andy Lloyd 1984, 1, Mike 

Hendrick 1974-81, 30, Doug Insole 1950-57, 9, Don Wilson 1964-71, 6, Nick Cook 1983-89, 15, 

Fred Ridgway 1951-52, 5, David R. Smith 1961-62, 5 and Bob Taylor 1971-84, 57. Est. £30/40 

 

211. Eighteen Signed Cornhill Cards from Series “J”. The cards are Alex Tudor, Angus 

Fraser, Mike Smith, Mike Atherton (foliage background), Nick Knight, Darren Gough, Dean 

Headley (foliage background), Ashley Giles, Graeme Hick, Andy Caddick, Robert Croft, Steve 

James, Chris Read, Darren Maddy, Mark Ealham, Adam Hollioake, Chris Silverwood and Alec 

Stewart. All the cards are in very good condition.              Est. £25/30  

 

212. Nine Signed Cornhill Cards from Series “K”. The cards are Chris Schofield, Craig 

White, Dean Headley, Alec Stewart, Alan Mullally, Nasser Hussain, Nick Knight, Marcus 

Trescothick and Robert Croft. All the cards are in very good condition.                       Est. £15/20 

 

213. Cricket Coach’s Manual. A comprehensive coaching book issued by the ECB. The 

contents are in individual removable sleeves. The manual is in very good /excellent condition. 

                  Est. £5/10 

 

214. Eighteen Photographs of Pakistan Cricketers. The cricketers photographed are Imran 

Khan, Salim Malik, Shoaib Mohammed, Moin Khan, Rameez Jaja, Abdul Qadir, Javed Miandad, 

Aqib Jawed and Aamer Sohail. These nine are 16.5 x 23cm black and white pictures. Also 

included are five colour pictures, 11.5 x 16.5cm, of Waqar Younis, Wasim Akram, Abdul Qadir, 

Akram Raza and Rameez Raja. Sold with four black and white photographs, 18 x 24cm, of 

Aamer Sohail (two different). All the photographs were taken by David Munden and are in 

excellent condition.                             Est. £8/10 

 

215. Fifteen Photographs of Sri Lankan Cricketers. The cricketers photographed are Hashan 

Tillekeratne, Rumesh Ratnayake (3), Don Anurasiri, Hathurusinghe (4), Arjuna Ranatunga, 

Asanka Gurusing (these eleven photographs are 18 x 24cm, all different and black and white). 

The following are four (20.5 x 25cm) colour photographs of Kumara Dharmasena (2 different), 

Aravinda DeSilva being congratulated by children and a team celebration of a catch by 

Jayasuriya. All the photographs are in very good condition.             Est. £6/10 

 

216. Twenty-nine Autographs of Zimbabwe Test Players. The players are Elton Chiqumbura, 

2004-14, Tests 14, Grant Flower, 1992-2004, 67. Andy Pycroft, 1992, 3. Henry Olonga, 1995-

2002, 30. Malcolm Jarvis, 1992-94, 5. Paul Strang, 1994-2001, Murray Goodwin, 1998-2000, 

19. Guy Whittall, 1993-2001, 46. Dirk Viljoen, 1998-2000, 2. Andy Whittall, 1996-99, 10. 

Bryan Strang, 1995-2001, 26. Pommie Mbangwa, 1996-2000, 15. Trevor Gripper, 1999-2004, 

20. Mluleka Nkala, 2000-2005, 10. Andy Flower, 1992-2002, 63. Alistair Campbell, 1992-2002, 

60. Heath Streak, 1993-2005, 65. Travis Friend, 2001-04, 13. Dave Houghton, 1992-97, 22. Dion 



 

 

Ebrahim, 2001-05, 29. Brendan Taylor, 2004-21, 33. Andy Waller, 1996, 2. Gary Brent, 1999-

2001, 4. Tatenda Taibu, 2001-12, 28. Andy Blignant, 2001-05, 19. Dougie Marillier, 2002-05, 5. 

Neil Johnson, 1998-2000, 13. Stuart Carlisle, 1995-2005, 37. Stuart Matsikenyeri, 2003-05, 8. 

The signatures are on labels, cards or pieces of various shapes and sizes. Where signatures are on 

card the reverse may have the date of collection and/or brief career details of the signatory.  A 

good collection of autographs from the established stars to the new arrivals.                Est. £10/15 

 

217. Stylish Glass Decanter with a fixed handle, pouring spout and lid. There is an attractive 

engraving of a Victorian cricket scene on the body of the item but there is damage to the glass of 

the base. The damage does not spoil the overall look of the decanter.                               Est. £3/5 

 

218. Signed Gray Nicolls Bat. A boys bat sold by Holt & Haskell of Southampton signed by the 

1979 Indian Tourists on the face, and the Hampshire team that played them on the back. The 

Indian signatures are Venkataraghavan, Viswanath, Vengsarkar, Reddy, Gaekwad, Sharma, 

Chauhan, Yajurvindra Singh, Chandrasekhar, Kapil Dev, Amarnath, Khanna, Patel, Bedi, Ghavri 

and Gavaskar. The Hampshire signatures are Stephenson, Jesty, Turner, Rice, Rock, Pocock, 

Taylor, Marshall, Stevenson, Crowley and Terry. The bat is in very good condition apart from a 

small stain at the bottom of the blade which has little or no impact on the signatures which are 

clear and legible.                      Est. £8/10 

 

219. Extensively Signed Copy of Cricket’74. The magazine is signed by the following Indian 

players: Gopal Bose, Ashok Mankad, Eknath Solkar, Syed Abid Ali, Bishen Bedi, Bhagwal 

Chandrasekhar, S.M.H. Kirmani, Erapalli Prasanna, Venkataraghavan, Madan Lal, Gundappa 

Viswanath and S. Naik; by the following Pakistan players: Asif Iqbal, Wasim Bari, Majid Khan, 

Asif Masood, Mushtaq Mohammad and by the following England players: Geoff Arnold, Tony 

Greig, Dennis Amiss, Mike Denness, Alan Knott, Chris Old, Bob Willis, Keith Fletcher and John 

Jameson. Most of the signatures are to their photographs/pen portraits.        Est. £25/30 

 

220. 150
th

 Anniversary of the birth of W.G. Grace. A limited edition of a collection (101/150) 

of first day issues for 18
th

 July 1998 from locations with a connection to Grace. These include 

the first-class counties, MCC and Australia. The envelope is the official MCC cover 

supplemented by appropriate historical notes produced by David Frith. There are also pages with 

reference to his tours to Australia and his time with Gloucestershire. The collection is in a 

dedicated file with a cover page signed by Dominic Grace the great-great-grandson of W.G. The 

file and contents are in excellent condition and housed in a slip case. A scarce item.    Est. £30/50 

 

221. 1932/33 Tour to Australia. The “Bodyline” tour by M.C.C. generated a great deal of 

correspondence and minutes of meetings from both this country and Australia. Copies of the 

more interesting and significant have been gathered in a folder. The papers include the initial 

contacts between Government House in Adelaide and Brisbane, the minutes of the M.C.C. 

Special Committee Meetings, a letter from The Advertiser to the Times. The papers then move 

on to the implications of Jardine captaining the England team against the touring Australians in 

1934 involving Sir Pelham Warner as Chairman of the Selectors and letters stating his aversion 

to the tactics. The contents of the folder require to be read carefully. Also included is a copy of 

the scorebook page for the Australian first innings at Adelaide and a very good photograph of the 

M.C.C. Team with faint facsimile signatures on the mount.          Est. £20/25 

 



 

 

222. On The Spot - Derek Shackleton A Biography by David Matthews. 1
st
 1998 with dw. 

Signed by Derek Shackleton. Excellent. Sold with Sticky Wickets by Lionel Lord Tennyson. 1
st
 

edition 1950 with dw in protective cover. VG          Est. £12/18 

 

223. The Barry Richards Story by Barry Richards. 1
st
 edition 1978 with dw. Signed by 

Richards. Excellent                  Est. £5/8 

 

224. Captaincy by Graham Gooch. 1
st
 edition 1992 with dw. Printed on poor quality paper. 

Signed by Graham Gooch to the title page. VG              Est. £2/3 

 

225. Signed Middlesex sheet. Six signatures on a small piece of paper with a slight tear. L H 

Gray, D C S Compton, L B Thompson, L H Compton, J M Sims, J A Young. All the signatures 

are in ink and very clear. Seasons 1946-1949 are common to all signatories. Good+ Marked £15 

when bought                             Est. £8/12 

 

226. Signed Miniature cricket bat marked “EXTRA SPECIAL M.C.C Australian Team 

1954/5” containing the facsimile signatures of 18 members of the touring party; very clean and 

easy to read. 29cms in length. Excellent               Est. £5/8 

 

227. Five Indian signatures on A4 sheets with the signature in a block on each page. The 

signatures are: Rahul Dravid, Zaheer Khan, Shiv Sunder Das, Virender Sehwag and Sourav 

Ganguly. Excellent              Est. £10/12 

 

228. Twelve West Indies signatures on A4 sheets with the signature in a block on each page. 

The signatures are: Eldine Baptiste, Carlton Baugh, Dwayne Bravo, Gareth Breese, Bryan Davis, 

Adrian Griffith, Ron Headley, Wavell Hinds, Daren Powell, Richie Richardson, Ramnaresh 

Sarwan and Phil Simmons. Excellent            Est. £15/20 

 

229. Twelve West Indies signatures on A4 sheets with the signature in a block on each page. 

The signatures are: Jimmy Adams, Omari Banks, Pedro Collins, Corey Collymore, Joel Garner, 

Chris Gayle, Carl Hooper, Reon King, Clive Lloyd, Nehemiah Perry, Franklyn Rose and Darren 

Sammy. Excellent              Est. £15/20 

 

230. Twelve West Indies signatures on A4 sheets with the signature in a block on each page. 

The signatures are: Curtley Ambrose, Colin Croft, Narsingh Deonarine, Jeff Dujon, Michael 

Frederick, Alvin Kallicharran, Gus Logie, Nixon McLean, Deryck Murray, Denesh Ramdin, 

Courtney Walsh and Stuart Williams. Excellent          Est. £15/20 

 

231. Forty eight Lancashire signatures on A4 sheets with the signature in a block on each 

page. The signatures are: John Abrahams, Ian Austin, Mike Beddow, Bob Berry, David Byas, 

Glen Chappell, Mark Chilton, Ken Cranston, John Crawley, Steven Croft, Jim Cumbes, Neil 

Fairbrother, Richard Green, Tommy Greenhough, Mark Harvey, Jamie Haynes, Warren Hegg, 

Ken Higgs, Carl Hooper, Stephen Jefferies, Trevor Jesty, Gary Keedy, Peter Lee, Graham Lloyd, 

Peter Martin, Pat McKeown, Harry Pilling, Winston Place, Geoff Pullar, Sonny Ramadhin, Paul 

Ridgway, Chris Schofield, Joe Scuderi, Darren Shadford, Ken Shuttleworth, Michael Smethurst, 

Ken Snellgrove, Gary Speak, Nick Speak, Brian Statham, Roy Tattersall, Stephen Titchard, 

Geoff Trim, Mike Watkinson, Barry Wood, Nathan Wood, Duncan Worsley and Gary Yates. 

Excellent                          Est. £35/40 



 

 

 

232. Seventeen Australian autographs on A4 sheets with the signature in a block on each page. 

The signatures are: Jo Angel, Andy Bichel, Greg Blewett, Wayne Clark, Michael Johnson, 

Darren Lehmann, Clinton McKay, Stuart MacGill. Tim May, Arthur Morris, Matthew 

Nicholson, Bruce Reid, Greg Ritchie, Doug Walters, Mark Waugh, Roger Woolley and Graham 

Yallop. Excellent              Est. £25/30 

 

233. Seventeen Australian autographs on A4 sheets with the signature in a block on each page. 

The signatures are: Brian Booth, Ray Bright, Michael Clarke, Adam Dale, Ron Hamence, Jeff 

Hammond, Ian Healy, Jim Higgs, Merv Hughes, Alan Hurst, John Inverarity, Terry Jenner, 

Justin Langer, Geoff Lawson, Chris Rogers, Peter Sleep and Mike Whitney. Excellent  

                Est. £25/30 

  

234. Seventeen Australian autographs on A4 sheets with the signature in a block on each page. 

The signatures are: Tony Dodemaide, Matthew Elliott, Bruce Francis, Dave Gilbert, Jason 

Gillespie, David Hookes, Kim Hughes, Bill Johnston, Brett Lee, Geff Noblet (plus letter 

explaining the spelling of his Christian name), Simon O’Donnell, Wayne Phillips, Steve Rixon, 

Michael Slater, Brian Taber, Ernie Toshack and Max Walker. Sold with a facsimile sheet of the 

Australian Tour team 1985. Excellent           Est. £25/30 

 
235. The Harold Rhodes Affair Signed Autobiography published in 1987. A revealing insight 

into the trials suffered by Rhodes in clearing his name over alleged throwing. The book is in very 

good condition.                   Est. £5/8 

 

236. Test Match Official Programmes. (1) for the six Test Matches England v West Indies 

1995. All in very good condition. (2) for the five Test Matches England v Pakistan 1992. All in 

very good condition. (3) Official Programmes for the six Test Matches England v Australia 

1993. All in very good condition.             Est. £10/18 

 

237. Nine Signed Cards from various series issued in Australia and New Zealand. The 

signatories are Courtney Walsh, David Boon (2), Phil Simmons, Dion Nash, Sanath Jayasuriya, 

Stephen Fleming, Ian Smith and Martin Crowe. The cards are in plastic sleeves and in excellent 

condition.                             Est. 5/8 

 

238. Thirty Various Trade Cards with a cricket connection. Neatly kept in plastic sleeves.  

                Est. £12/15 

 

239. Ten Signed Colour Photographs of county players. The signatories are Chris Adams and 

Murray Goodwin (Sussex), Dougie Brown and Neil Carter (Warwickshire), Jason Gallian and 

Gareth Clough (Nottinghamshire), Warren Hegg (Lancashire), Robert Key and Dave Fulton 

(Kent) and Andy Flower (Essex). All the photographs are in excellent condition.          Est. £8/12 

 

240. Signed Official Team Sheet New Zealand to England 1994. The players’ signatures are 

Rutherford, Larsen, Crowe (M.D.), Davis, Doull, Fleming, Greatbatch, Hart, Hartland, Morrison, 

Nash, Parore, Pocock, Pringle, Thomson and Young. The sheet is also signed by Sandlant 

(Manager), Howarth (Coach), Plummer (Physiotherapist) and Jones (Scorer). The sheet is clean, 

crease free and in overall very good condition.           Est. £10/12 

 



 

 

241. Signed Official Team Sheet New Zealand England Tour Squad 1999. The players’ 

signatures are Fleming, Allott, Astle, Cairns, Doull, O’Connor, Harris, Walker, Bell, McMillan, 

Nash, Parore, Croy, Twose and Vettori. The sheet is also signed by Graham (Manager) and 

Rixon (Coach). The sheet is missing Horne but is clean, crease free and in overall very good 

condition.                  Est. £8/10 

 

242. Ten Signed Panini Cards from Cricket 83. The signatories are John Lever, Ray East, 

David Graveney, Les Taylor, Nick Cook, Wayne Larkins, David Steele, Eddie Hemmings, 

Jeremy Lloyds and Martyn Moxon. The cards are in plastic sleeves and in very good condition.    

                  Est. £8/12 

 

243. 1995 Calendar produced in the West Indies with action shots from the series against 

England in 1994. In very good condition.                    Est. £2/3 

 

244. Fourteen Back to Back Signed Head and Shoulders Pictures cut from a magazine. The 

signatures are of Chris Smith, John Lever, Martyn Moxon, Michael Holding, Gladstone Small, 

John Emburey, Norman Cowans, Brian Rose, Phillip Robinson, Nasser Hussain, Graham Rose, 

Keith Brown, Neil Smith and Bernie Maher. The unsigned pictures are of Robin Smith and Paul 

Downton. The date of the photographs is not known but it is a very young Hussain. The cuttings 

are in plastic sleeves and in very good condition.                 Est. £4/6 

 

245. The “Remnants” in Ireland 1903. A photograph album showing a record of the tour of a 

Lancashire team to Ireland. The team was made up primarily of Lancashire club players some of 

whom had played for the County and two Nottinghamshire players one of whom was Frank 

Watson, father of Frank Bramley Watson who played over 400 matches for Lancashire between 

1920 and 1937. Also in the team, as Captain, was Dr. H.H. Hitchon a future Lancashire President 

1934/35 and Alexander Watson a leading Lancashire round-arm bowler from 1871 to 1893. 

Included in the lot are cuttings from the Dublin press, scorecards and brief descriptions of the 

players and a letter from the Irish Cricket Union. The collection and research were put together 

by the late Don Ambrose providing a fascinating and possibly unique piece of cricket history. 

The collection is in very good condition.                                                   Est. £60/80 

 

246. Twenty Five News Chronicle Cricket Annuals. 1931 to 1939 incl. 1946 to 1960 incl. and 

1962, all in good/very good condition.               Est. £30/50 

 

247. Sir Julien Cahn's X1 v West Indies. Mint scorecard July 1939. Sold with Sir Julien 

Cahn's Team. 1923 to 1941 by Peter Wynne-Thomas, published by the ACS, fine condition.  

                Est. £40/50 

 

248. Leicestershire Ephemera. (1) Zimbabwe v Leicestershire programme Salisbury Sports 

Club March 1981. (2) Jack Birkenshaw Benefit brochure 1974. (3) Ray Illingworth Souvenir 

Testimonial Brochure 1977. (4) B&H Cup Final programme, 1972; and (5) B&H Cup Final 

programme, 1975.  All the brochures are in very good condition.                                 Est. £15/20 

 

249. Official Souvenir Programme M.C.C. Tour 1958-59. A brochure issued by the N.S.W. 

Cricket Association in good condition but some page browning throughout. Contains the usual 

pen portraits with head and shoulders pictures of both teams.                Est. £3/5 

 



 

 

250. Signed Souvenir Programme. An excellent copy of the programme for the Second Test 

Match between New Zealand and India at Lancaster Park, Christchurch, in 1976. The 

programme is fully signed on the centre pages by the Indian Tourists and the New Zealand 

squad. Sold with three further programmes from the same 1976 Tour, for the First Test at Eden 

Park, Auckland, signed twice by Richard Hadlee, and the two One Day Matches at the same 

grounds.                     Est. £25/35 

 

251. Four Tour Brochures for the 1969 Australian Tour of India. (1) The “Official” souvenir 

on good quality paper with the pen portraits and photographs of both sides on individual sheets 

bound into the brochure. Photographs of Indian Officials, both past and present figure 

prominently. (2) A brochure published by The Hindu with more cricket content and photographs 

from previous tours. (3) A souvenir of the Second Test Match at Green Park Kanpur sponsored 

by A.P. Sports Agencies. In addition to the usual pen portraits, it has several interesting articles. 

(4) A souvenir of the Second Test Match at Green Park Kanpur sponsored by Young Men’s 

Cricket Club, Kanpur. In addition to the usual pen portraits, it has an article on the win by India 

over Australia at Green Park in 1959. All four brochures were previously owned by the 

Australian player, Eric Freeman, and he has signed nos. 1, 2 and 4. The brochures are in very 

good condition.                        Est. £15/25 

 

252. Souvenir for the 1956 Australian Tour to India. This brochure relates to the first official 

tour by Australia to India and contains an excellent article by Vijay Merchant on the history and 

why it took so long to happen. This is only one of the interesting articles in this well produced 

souvenir. The brochure is in very good condition.              Est. £20/25 

 

253. Souvenir for the 1959-60 Australian Tour to India. The usual pen portraits, not always 

complimentary, and an interesting picture of Meckiff bowling in the nets. The Souvenir is 

dedicated to the memory of Duleepsinghji and contains an article on him by Vijay Merchant. The 

souvenir is printed on what might call typical Indian paper but is in very good condition.  

                Est. £15/20 

 

254. Two Programmes for Pakistan Matches in New Zealand. (1) 1973 Test Match played at 

Eden Park, Auckland. (2) A limited over one day match v Canterbury in 1979. Both programmes 

are in very good condition.                                 Est. £5/8 

 

255. Three Programmes for Visits by International Teams to Madras. The programmes are 

in the form of folding cards with a list of the tourists and the Indian team inside and a detailed 

itinerary on the back. The programmes are for the MCC visit in 1964, the New Zealand visit in 

1965 and the West Indies visit in 1967, all are in very good condition.          Est. £10/12 

 

256. Souvenir Booklet for the 1955/56 First New Zealand Tour of India. A small booklet 

entitled Cricketers from New Zealand with the usual pen portraits in very good condition. There 

is an interesting, somewhat self-effacing, article on New Zealand cricket and cricketers. The 

souvenir was published by “The Hindu”.                              Est. £15/25 

 

257. Souvenir of the Australian Tour to New Zealand 1982. The usual high quality Rothmans 

Publication with extensive articles and statistics as well as the pen portraits. Sold with the 

programme for a match between Australia and New Zealand at Eden Park, Auckland in 1970. 

Both items are in very good condition.                   Est. £8/12 



 

 

 

258. Souvenir Programme. Royal Bangkok Sports Club XI v Joe Lister’s International XI in 

1968. An interesting programme for an unusual match but with a visiting team of very good 

quality. The souvenir is in very good condition.                      Est. £5/8 

 

259. Official Souvenir for the MCC Tour to Sri Lanka 1977. The usual pen portraits and 

understandably the articles focus on the struggle of Sri Lanka to gain Test Status. The booklet 

contains a card which gives details of the awards to be given at the end of each match. Sold with 

a Guide for the Sri Lanka Tour to India in 1975.  Both souvenirs are in very good condition.    

                    Est. £5/8 

 

260. England in India. Four items related to MCC/England tours to India. (1) 1961-62 A 

detailed itinerary issued by the Board of Control for Cricket in India. (2) 1981-82 A “Bumper 

Cricket Souvenir” with articles by Arlott and Swanton as well as the usual pen portraits. (3) 

1984-85 A pre-tour booklet by Bal. J. Pandit with extensive statistics and pen portraits. (4) 1992-

93 A report on the England Tour matches with scorecards and day by day summaries, written by 

S. Pervez Qaiser. All the items are in very good condition.              Est. £20/25 

 

261. Two Rothmans Series Brochures for England and Sri Lanka in New Zealand in 1983 and 

England in New Zealand in1984. Usual excellent souvenirs from Rothmans and both in very 

good condition. Sold with a programme for the first Test match of 1971 between New Zealand 

and England at Lancaster Park Christchurch.                 Est. £8/12 

 

262. Two Lancashire Brochures. (1) A souvenir for the Diamond Jubilee of County Club 1864 

– 1924, published by “The Manchester Guardian”. Numerous photographs of players and career 

summaries. The brochure is in good/very good condition for its 98 years. (2) One Hundred Years 

of Old Trafford 1857-1957. A miscellany of brief articles about the ground and the Club by some 

famous authors. The brochure is in good condition but with rather tatty cover.               Est. £8/12 

 

263. Programme for Karachi Cricket Association v M.C.C. “A” 1955. A very good copy of 

the programme with the usual pen portraits but with a preponderance of Officials welcoming the 

tourists.                               Est. £8/10 

 

264. Official Guide for the 1966-67 Australian Tour to South Africa containing the usual pen 

portraits and photographs of players from both sides. The guide is in very good condition. Sold 

with a similar official souvenir for the 1970 tour with emphasis on the Natal game.      Est. £8/12 

 

265. Souvenir Brochures for World Cup Competitions. (1) First (1975) Prudential Cup. (2) 

Third (1983) Prudential Cup. (3) Benson & Hedges South African souvenir for the competition 

in Australia and New Zealand 1992. (4) Programme for the I.C.C. World Cup, South Africa 

2003. This programme has a fixture list, brief history and results from previous competitions on 

stiff A4 card. Also contained is a specially struck medallion with the World Cup Logo. All the 

programmes are in excellent condition.                 Est. £8/12  

  

266. Approximately forty one pirate programmes/scorecards, 1946 v All India, 1948 v 

Australia, 1954 v Pakistan, 1955 v South Africa, 1956 v Australia (2), 1957 v West Indies, 1960 

v South Africa, 1961 v Australia (2), 1963 v West Indies (2), 1964 v Australia, 1965 v South 

Africa (2) and New Zealand (2), 1966 v West Indies, 1967 v India, 1968 v Australia, 1969 v 



 

 

West Indies and New Zealand, 1970 v R.O.W., 1953 v Australia (4), 1952 v India (2), 1951 v 

South Africa (5), 1972 v Australia (2), 1977 v Australia, 1980 v West Indies, 1982 v India, 1985 

v Australia and 1986 v India. All different. All are in very good/ good condition.      Est. £25/40 

 

267. South African Tour Brochures. A selection of the excellent A4 sized tour brochures from 

South Africa full of information and colour photographs. 1985/87 Australian “Rebels” (Two 

copies, one with green cover the other yellow), 1992 India, 1993 West Indies and Pakistan, 1994 

Australia (x2), 1994/95 Pakistan, New Zealand and Sri Lanka, 1995/96 England, 1996/97, India, 

Australia and Zimbabwe, 1998 Sri Lanka and Pakistan, (two copies, one with ten South African 

signatures), 1998/99 West Indies, 1999/2000 England and Zimbabwe, 2001 India and Kenya, 

2002 Australia and 2004/05 England. Sold with a similar style brochure Come on Summer 

relating the History of South African One Day Cricket. All the brochures are in excellent 

condition.                     Est. £10/15 

 

268. Innings Established, the story of Northern Districts Cricket 1956/7 to 1981/2 compiled by 

Terry Power. This is an A4 publication by a local freelance journalist which is far from a glossy 

brochure but full of facts and anecdotes about the Northern Districts team of New Zealand. The 

brochure is in excellent condition.                      Est. £4/6 

 

269. Collection of “Official” T.C.C.B./E.C.B. Tour Guides. (1) 1991 West Indies. (2) 1992 

Pakistan (contains report on World Cup). (3) 1993 Australia. (4) 1994 South Africa and New 

Zealand. (5) 1996 Pakistan and India. (6) 1997 Australia. (7) 2000 West Indies and Zimbabwe.  

(8) 2001 Australia. All the guides are in very good/excellent condition.              Est. £8/12 

 
270. Collection of First Day Covers. (1) Six Official TCCB Covers for the 1994 New Zealand 

Centenary Tour. (2) Five Official TCCB Covers for the 1994 South African Centenary Tour. (3) 

Four Official ECB Covers for the 1998 Triangular Tournament, (a cover for three first round 

matches and the Final). (4) A cover for the Final of the 2001 Triangular Tournament. (5)  Covers 

for the Pakistan 2001 two match series. (6) Four Official ECB Covers for the 1999 Tour by New 

Zealand (includes a postcard of each team). (7) Three Covers for the 1982 Tour by South African 

Breweries English Team (includes a postcard of each team). The covers are postmarked from the 

location of the matches and all are in very good clean, crease free condition. A grand total of 

twenty five first day covers.                      Est. £10/15  

 

271. A Framed Original “Spy” Cartoon from Vanity Fair of Hon F.S. Jackson, Yorkshire, 

entitled “A Flannelled Fighter”. The cartoon is dated 20
th

 August 1903. The frame is in very 

good condition and suits the subject.             Est. £25/35           

 

272. A Framed Original “Stuff” Cartoon from Vanity Fair of S.M.J. Woods, Somerset, entitled 

“Sammy”. The cartoon is dated 6
th

 August 1892. The frame is in very good condition and suits 

the subject.                          Est. £25/35                

 

273. A Framed Original “Spy” Cartoon from Vanity Fair of L.C.H. Palairet, Somerset, 

entitled, “Repton, Oxford, Somerset”. The cartoon is dated 6
th

. August 1903.The frame is in very 

good condition and suits the subject.            Est. £25/35               

 



 

 

274. A Framed Original “ALS” Cartoon from Vanity Fair of Colin Blythe, Kent, entitled 

“Charlie”. The cartoon is dated 3
rd 

August 1910. The frame is in very good condition and suits 

the subject.               Est. £25/35                                  

 

275. Lord’s Taverners Centenary Test Dinner. A book of articles and anecdotes from 

Taverners to celebrate the Centenary Dinner at Grosvenor House August 27
th

1980. The subject is 

mainly cricket with the odd soccer story included but all the stories are an enjoyable and 

entertaining read with some interesting revelations. The book is in very good condition and is 

autographed by Harry Secombe.                        Est. £3/5 

 

276. Framed and Glazed copy of Four Young Boys Tossing a Bat for Innings. The picture 

hangs in the pavilion at Lord’s and this is a very good copy in an excellent frame. The print is 24 

x 32 cm. and the overall size is 48 x 55 cm.              Est. £8/12                     

 

277. Wedgwood Green Jasper Ware Tankard produced for Martin Horton’s benefit and dated 

1964. The tankard has Worcestershire County Cricket Club around the rim, a cricket scene, a 

figure of a bowler, the Cathedral, the Worcester badge and Champions 1964 around the body. 

The tankard is in very good condition.                  Est. £5/8 

 

278. A framed and glazed Jack Hobbs “Vanity Fair” print in excellent condition and with an 

attractive frame. The overall size is 46 x 34 cms.                           Est. £20/30 

 
279. Somerset autograph sheet late 1940s. Signatories are Woodhouse, Luckes, Langdale, 

Mitchell-Innes, Tremlett, Hazell, Watts, Gimblett, Redman, Angell, Buse, Hill, Lawrence and 

Coope. Sheet stamped Somerset County Cricket Club but with creases and some folds. Fair/good 

                       Est. £20/25 

 

280. Somerset team autograph sheet late 1980s. Signatories are Graham Rose, Roebuck, 

Burns, Mallender, Hardy, Harden, Adrian Jones, Gard, Bartlett, Brian Rose, Wyatt, Pringle, 

Dredge, Davis, Marks, Martin Crowe, Cleal, Felton plus 3 others. Good           Est. £15/20 

 

281. Zimbabwe Team sheets. (1) English tour 1985 fully signed by all players and 

management, squad includes Graeme Hick. (2) England & ICC Trophy Holland tour 1990 fully 

signed by all players and management.              Est. £8/10 

 

282. Soweto Cricket Club. 24 page brochure for 1995 tour to England, Wales & Eire. Excellent 

                    Est. £5/8 

  

283. Canada 1986 ICC – Official touring squad sheet fully signed by all 19. Sold with printed 

leaflet with pen pictures of all members. Excellent               Est. £5/8 

 

284. Service of Thanksgiving for David Sheppard. Very good condition.          Est. £5/10 

  

285. Service of Thanksgiving for Harold Larwood. Very good condition.                     Est. £8/12 

 

286. Service of Thanksgiving for Basil D’Oliveira. Very good condition.                     Est. £5/10 

 



 

 

287. England v New Zealand. Official programme for 1983 Test at Lord’s, plus day 1 ticket 

and part completed scorecard (in biro). Sold with a brochure for the 1989 British Telecom under 

19 series and completed printed scorecard for the 2008 Test at Old Trafford. VG         Est. £8/10 

 

288. Patrick Eager photographs. Three 24 x 30cm B&W images (1) Jack Richards removing 

the bails; (2) M F Kent of Australia batting; (3) R W Taylor & M W Gatting appealing for 

dismissal of G Yallop. All VG              Est. £8/10 

 

289. NatWest Bank Trophy Final programmes. 1981, 1982, 1983, 1984, 1985, 1987 x 2, 

1988, 1989, 1991, 1992, 1993, 1994, 1995 & 2000. VG          Est. £15/20  

 
290. Playing it Straight by Ken Barrington. Boldly signed by Barrington “All Best Wishes” on 

the title page. The book is in very good condition with a good dust Jacket.                    Est. £8/12 

 

291. Professional Captain by H.E. (Tom) Dollery. A book in very good condition with a good 

dustjacket. There is a laid down signature of Dollery on the title page.                              Est. £5/8 

 

292. Rhythm and Swing by Richard Hadlee. A signed copy in excellent condition with a 

similar dust jacket. Hadlee has signed on the title page.                                                   Est. £8/12 

 

293. Three Straight Sticks by R.E.S. Wyatt. A signed first edition (1951) copy in good/fair 

condition, no dust jacket.                                                                                                 Est. £4/6 

 

294. Commemorative Plate. A boxed Royal Grafton Fine Bone China Plate produced to 

celebrate Warwickshire winning the 1994 County Championship. A central Warwickshire crest 

surrounded by the team’s results and on the outer rim the other seventeen county crests on a gold 

background. On the back of the plate is the final table of the championship. The plate is in 

perfect condition and was restricted to an issue of 1000.                                Est. £5/8 

 

295. Commemorative Plate. A boxed Royal Grafton Fine Bone China Plate produced to 

celebrate Warwickshire winning the 1995 County Championship. A central Warwickshire crest 

surrounded by the team’s results and on the outer rim the other seventeen county crests on a blue 

background. On the back of the plate is the final table of the championship. The plate is in 

perfect condition and was restricted to an issue of 1000.                                Est. £5/8 

 

296. Commemorative Plate. A boxed bone china plate produced by Rob Bailey Ceramics to 

celebrate Warwickshire winning the 2004 County Championship. The central area shows two 

scrolls, one of the results and the other a list of the year’s players. Around the outer rim are head 

and shoulders images of the players. A limited edition of only 100 of which this is number 48. 

                  Est. £8/10 

 

297. The Hampshire Cricketer.  A Royal Doulton Character Jug commissioned by Hampshire 

C.C.C. in 1985 to celebrate 100 years of cricket at Southampton. The Jug was issued in a limited 

edition of five thousand of which this is number 1819. The Jug is in excellent condition.      

                  Est. £8/12 

 



 

 

298. A Mounted “Spy” Cartoon from Vanity Fair of The Reverend F.R. Gillingham, Essex, 

entitled “Cricketing Christianity”. The original cartoon was dated 15
th

 August 1906. The cartoon 

and mount are in very good condition.                             Est. £15/30 

 

299. A Mounted “Spy” Cartoon from Vanity Fair of R. Abel, Surrey, entitled “Bobby”. The 

original cartoon was dated 5
th

 June 1902. The cartoon and mount are in very good condition. 

               Est. £15/30 

 

300. A Mounted “Spy” Cartoon and biographical note from Vanity Fair of K.L. Hutchings, 

Kent, entitled “A Century Maker”. The original cartoon was dated 14
th

 August 1907. The cartoon 

and mount are in very good condition.                                          Est. £15/30 

 

301. A Mounted “Spy” Cartoon and biographical note from Vanity Fair of C. Blythe, Kent, 

entitled “Charlie”. The original cartoon was dated 3
rd

 August 1910. The cartoon and mount are in 

very good condition.                               Est. £15/30 

 

302. The Don Declares. A set of eight cassettes of the A.B.C. Radio Biography of Sir Donald 

Bradman. Filed in a bespoke folder and in very good condition.                  Est. £5/8 

 

303. Barclays World of Cricket, third edition published 1986. An excellent copy signed by 

Colin Cowdrey.                    Est. £5/8 

 

304. Wooden Advertising Sign. A fairly crude advertising sign with a raised representation of 

Grace carrying a bat. It is not immediately clear what is being advertised but the wording is 

“Celebrated Sports____ No.1 Cricket”. The size is 58 x 22 cm and the Grace figure is 26cm 

high. Sold with a copy of the cover from sheet music entitled “Cricket, The Song of the 

Centuries” dedicated to Dr. W.G. Grace.                   Est. £5/8 

 

305. Autographs 1994 South African Tourists. Sixteen players’ signatures on a page 17 x 

24cms. The signatories are Wessels, Donald, P. Kirsten, Cronje, De Villiers, Richardson, 

McMillan, Matthews, Snell, Rhodes, Symcox, G. Kirsten, Shaw, Hudson, Cullinan and 

Liebenberg. Bing (Manager), Rajah (Asst. Manager) and Procter (Coach) have also signed. The 

sheet is in very good clean condition.                 Est. £12/15 

 

306. Signed Fifth NatWest Final Programme, September 1985. Essex beat Nottinghamshire 

by one run. The signatories have signed to their photographs and are Rice, Birch, Broad, Hadlee, 

Hassan, Hemmings, Johnson, Pick, Cooper, French, Randall, Robinson and Saxelby for 

Nottinghamshire and Fletcher, Acfield, East (D), McEwan, Gooch, Prichard, Pringle and Turner. 

Ray East has also signed the Essex page. The programme is in very good clean condition.  

                Est. £10/12 

 

307. Signed Official Team Sheet England Tour to Australia and India 1979-80. The 

signatures of the players are Brearley, Willis, Bairstow, Botham, Boycott, Dilley, Gooch, Gower, 

Hendrick, Larkins, Lever, Miller, Randall, Taylor, Underwood and Willey. Alec Bedser has also 

signed as Manager together with Thomas and Saulez, Physio and scorer respectively. Ken 

Barrington, from whose collection this sheet has come, has, as usual, not signed. The sheet is in 

very good clean condition.                  Est. £15/20 

 



 

 

308. Signed Official Team Sheet Sri Lanka Tour to New Zealand 1995. The signatures of the 

players are A. Ranatunga, A. de Silva, J. de Silva, C. Dunusinghe, J.C. Garnage, A. Gurusinghe, 

S. Jayasuriya, R. Kalpage, C. Mendis, M. Muralitharan, P. Pushpakumar, S. Ranatunga, D. 

Samaraweera, H Tillakaratne, C. Vaas and P. Wickramasinghe. N. Perera as Manager, T.B. 

Kehelgamuwa as Cricket Manager and Dr. D. Kiesel as Physio have also signed. The sheet is in 

very good clean condition.                                       Est. £10/15 

 

309. Signed First Day Cover. County Cricket Centenary cover signed by twelve Hampshire 

cricketers, Gilliat, Jesty, Stephenson, Herman, Sainsbury, Murtagh, Lewis, Taylor, Greenidge, 

Richards, Turner and O’Sullivan (?). The cover is in good condition and the signatures clear. 

Sold with Signed First Day Cover. Surrey 150 Years 1845 – 1995. Some of the signatories are 

Derek Underwood, Bob Taylor, Alec Bedser, Eric Bedser, David Gower, Dennis Cox and others. 

Some signatures are lost in the background picture of the envelope. The cover is in good 

condition.                        Est. £8/12 

 

310. Leicestershire Autographs. Three Leicestershire autograph sheets: (1) An undated sheet 

but is mid-1980s, seventeen signatures. (2) A 1996 Championship winning team signed on a 

sheet of Lord’s notepaper, thirteen signatures. (3) A 1997 Squad Signed Sheet, twenty-four 

signatures. Sold with a postcard of the 2001 C&G finalists signed to the reverse by ten players. 

All the items are in very good clean condition.                       Est. £10/12 

 

311. Two Commemorative Covers for Old England Matches. (1) celebrating the centenary of 

Haywards Heath 1997 showing Jim Parks’ career records and signed by Parks; (2) Signed by 

seven, Tolchard, Jameson, Jim Parks, Oakman, Bobby Parks, Cartwright, Pocock. The event is 

not identified but the postmark is Brighton. The covers are in good condition with clear 

signatures.                      Est. £5/10 

 

312. The Catalogue of Cricket Literature by Alfred D. Taylor. First published in 1906 when 

it was limited to 50 copies, this is a 1972 reprint in very good condition with similar dust jacket. 

An interesting browse, particularly the author’s perceptions as to the resale values of the books.  

                    Est. £5/8 

 

313. Cricket The Ideale Zomersport. A 1970 Dutch handbook explaining the game of cricket 

and recommending it as a good way to spend the summer.                  Est. £3/5 

 

314. Two Lord’s Test Scorecards Signed by Former Players. (1) 1997 v Australia. The 

signatories are Peter Richardson, Tony Pigot, Doug Walters, Colin McDonald (2), Chris Broad, 

Grahame Corling, Alan Davidson, Eric Russell, Greg Matthews, David Allen and C.D. 

Gopinath. (2) 1999 v New Zealand. The signatories are Clive Radley, Alec Bedser, Tom 

Graveney, Eric Bedser, Eric Russell, Doug Insole, Bob Taylor, John Jameson and Butch White. 

Both cards are in very good condition.                Est. £18/25 

 

315. Northamptonshire Album Sheet from 1934/35. The nine signatories are Timms, 

Snowden, Matthews, Partridge, Bakewell, Bellamy, Pitt, Cullen and Cox. Sold with a sheet from 

later 1930s with three Northamptonshire signatures, Grimshaw, Davis (twice, one upside down) 

and Herbert. Both sheets are in very good clean condition.           Est. £20/25 

 



 

 

316. Signed Scorecard. Gloucestershire v Northamptonshire, Bristol August 2002 signed by 

M.E.K. Hussey (scored 310 n.o.). Excellent condition. Sold with a scorecard Hampshire v 

Leicestershire 1987 signed by Gower, DeFreitas and Ferris.             Est. £3/5 

 

317. 1950 Nottinghamshire Album Page. Ten signatures, Sime, Simpson, Armitage, Harvey, 

Stocks, Winrow, Martin, Giles, Poole and Meads. There are three Warwickshire signatures on 

the reverse, Bannister, Ord and Robinson. The page is in very good crease free condition.       

                Est. £12/15 

 

318. 100 Years at Southampton. A souvenir brochure produced to celebrate the centenary of 

Hampshire playing at Southampton. Gordon Greenidge, Paul Terry, Chris Smith, Mark Nicolas, 

Robin Smith, Tim Tremlett, Nigel Cowley, Bobby Parks and Norman Cowans have signed the 

brochure to their full page colour photographs.                  Est. £5/8 

 

319. The Glorious Glo’sters, The Road to Lord’s. A signed brochure produced to celebrate the 

success in the 1999 B&H and NatWest one day competitions. The centre page photograph is 

signed by sixteen. The brochure is in excellent condition.                Est. £5/8 

 

320. Victor Trumper. A very good, laid down pencil signature from the 1905 Manchester Test 

Match.                       Est. £100/150  

 

321. White Figure of a Batsman (30cms tall) with a rather puzzled look on his face. The 

statuette is entitled “So that was a Googly” There are no makers names to be seen but the model 

is in very good condition.             Est. £10/20 

 

322. Alan Wharton’s Benefit Glass. A tumbler with printed signatures of the Lancashire side of 

1958 produced for Alan Wharton’s Benefit. There is a gold rim and the name “LANCASHIRE 

COUNTY AND MANCHESTER CRICKET CLUB” above the signatures. The decorations on 

the glass are blue and red and in very good condition. Sold with a similar tumbler issued for Jack 

Pettiford’s Benefit with signatures of the 1959 Kent side and a pint glass produced by Marston’s 

advertising “Pedigree” as the official beer of England. A cricket scene is etched round the bottom 

of the glass.                        Est. £5/8 

 

323. Two Wisden Anthologies 1940-1963 and 1963-1982. Signed and dedicated by Benny 

Green in his capacity as Editor. Both books are in very good clean condition.          Est. £5/10 

 

324. MCC Bicentenary Souvenir Pack. An unopened pack containing the official souvenir 

programme, the completed official scorecard and team photographs.              Est. £5/8 

 

325. Essex autographs. Signed 6 x 7” album page by 10 members of a 1933 period side, in 

pencil, including Pearce, Eastman, O’Connor, Taylor, Pope, Cutmore, T.P. & N. Smith, Nicholls 

etc. VG                    Est. £25/35  

               

326. Leicestershire autographs. Signed 6 x 7” album page by 13 members of a mid-1930s side, 

including Berry, Dawson, Shipman, Wigginton, Astill, Riddington, Smith, Geary, Marlow, 

Armstrong etc. in pencil.             Est. £25/35  

                  



 

 

327. Score Books. A pair of amateur score books, neatly kept for Hampshire 1964 and West 

Indies 1963, with analysis at end of each book.                             Est. £10/15           

 

328. Close on Cricket by Brian Close. 1
st
 edition 1966 with dust-wrapper, signed by Close to 

half title page.               Est. £10/15 

 

329. Nottinghamshire Autographs. A signed page from, probably, a former players’ reunion. 

The signatories are J.B. Bolus, M.J. Hall, H.M. Winfield, A.R. Bilbie, K. Gillhouley, C.R.W. 

Grant, D.L. Murray, N.B. Whittingham, M.J. Harris, P.J. Plummer, T.W. Birtle, J.S. Howarth, 

R.D.F. Bland, K.J. Poole, E.J. Martin, P.A. Wilkinson, F.W. Stocks, B.D. Wells, A. Richardson, 

G. Frost, H.T. Tunnicliffe, K. Smales, M.J. Smedley, E.A. Meads, A.J. Underwood, J. Taylor, 

S.R. Bielby, J.M. Parkin, J. Knowles, D.A. Pullan and C.J. Cook. There are thirty-seven 

signatures including five unidentified. The autographs are identified on a separate sheet.       

                           Est. £15/25 

 

330. Don Bradman, A 19cms china wall plate, No. 4 of a series of twelve by Brian Clinton, 

from “An Australian Legend Collection” honouring Sir Donald Bradman, This plate represents 

the “Bodyline Series” The plate is in excellent condition                     Est. £30/40                

 

331. Don Bradman, A 19cms china wall plate, No. 6 of a series of twelve by Brian Clinton, 

from “An Australian Legend Collection” honouring Sir Donald Bradman, This plate represents 

the “100
th

 First Class Century”. The plate is in excellent condition.                              Est. £30/40                 

 

332. Derek Randall, hardback edition of Rags, The Autobiography, signed and inscribed to half 

title page, dust-jacket, Excellent to Mint                         Est. £12/16  

 

333. Peter Wynne-Thomas, hardback edition of Who’s Who of Cricket, signed by authors Peter 

Wynne-Thomas and Philip Bailey, ex-libris Richard Streeton, with slip case, very good to 

excellent condition                         Est. £20/30   

 

334. Jack Hobbs. A rare News Chronicle Cricket Scheme Certificate (12 x 16 inches), awarded 

to J.I. Cunneen of King Edward’s School Stourbridge for the best schoolboy batting performance 

of the week. Signed by Hobbs and the Editor Arthur Vaham, 12 x 16”, with coloured oval 

illustration of Hobbs batting, dated 18
th

 May 1935, some slight creasing and a few very minor 

nicks but in overall very good condition.              Est. £50/80            

 

335. Cypher C.C., South London, (19.5  x 26.5cms) Team photo by W.J. Baker of Dulwich 

Park Studios in presentation folder, 1930s, crease to mount but otherwise in very good condition.  

                Est. £10/15    

 

336. Glamorgan, album page (15 x 18cms), signed by 11 members of a 1930s side, Turnbull, 

Morgan, Jenkins, Duckfield, Mercer, Dyson, Brierley, Reed, Lavis, Smart and E. Davies. The 

page is clean and crease free, the signatures very good.               Est. £30/40             

 

337. Middlesex, Official Team Sheet for 1948 Season,13 signatures Mann, Edrich, D. & L. 

Compton, Sharp, Sims, Gray, Brown, Thompson, Fairbairn, Robertson, Robins and Young, slight 

creasing but the sheet is clean and the signatures very good.                       Est. £20/25                         

 



 

 

338. Sussex, signed page (11 x 18cms) by 10 members of a late 1940s side, Bartlett,  J. & J. 

Langridge, J. & C. Oates, Cox, James & J. Parks, Webb, Smith. There is a minor fold but the 

page is in otherwise very good condition.                  Est. £20/30     

 

339. Worcestershire, signed page (11 x 18cms) by 12 members of a late 1940s side, White, 

Kenyon, Dews, Whiting, Yarnold, Perks, Outschorn, Jenkins Howorth, Ainswoth, Blunt and 

White. There is a minor fold but the page is in otherwise very good condition.          Est. £20/30 

  

340. Five Postcards, Rhodes by Hartmann, Tunnicliffe by Dainty, G. Hirst by Rotophot, D.G. 

Clark by Flemmons and Peter May by Dick (mark to back). The cards are in good to very good 

condition.                       Est. £25/35                 

 

341. Yorkshire, album page (8 x 12cms) signed by 12 members of 1949 side, Brennan, Wardle, 

Yardley, Coxon, Lowson, Leadbeater, Whitehead, Watson, Wilson, Hutton, Close and Lester. The 

page is clean and crease free, the signatures very good.                                               Est. £20/30            

 

342. Essex. Scorecard, Essex v Surrey, 31
st
 May 1983, signed by N. Foster and N. Phillip who 

bowled Surrey out for 14. Overmounted, framed and glazed and in very good condition   

                Est. £15/20             

 

343. Richard Hadlee, signed gold scorecard, England v New Zealand, June 1990 Lord’s, after 

receiving his Knighthood, in small, glazed frame, excellent condition.                          Est. £15/20        

 

344. Don Bradman, a 28 x 40cms coloured print of him batting, by Terence Gilbert, signed in 

pencil by Bradman to white margin. Overmounted, framed and glazed. This is an excellent 

portrait of Bradman in a top quality frame overall size 43 x 56cms.                             Est. £40/60 

 

345. England, Official Test Squad coloured photograph, v Sri Lanka 2007, signed in pencil by 

players and management to mount, Prior, Panesar, Swann, Sidebottom, Broad, Cook, Anderson, 

Shah, Bopara, Mustard, Pietersen, Hoggard, Vaughan, Collingwood, Bell, Harmison and eleven 

support staff. Overmounted, framed and glazed, in excellent condition.                        Est. £25/35  

 

346. Kent, album page (15 x 18cms) signed by 7 players of the 1934 team, Woolley, Freeman, 

Todd, Ashdown, Wright, Fagg and Lewis, all except Todd in pencil. The page is clean and crease 

free, the signatures very good.                       Est. £20/30            

 

347. Yorkshire, Cricket & Athletics, Malton C.C. Application Form May 1891. Interesting 

Application form from J.R. Botterill of Market Street, Malton for the 220 yards hurdles & 440 at 

the Malton Cricket Club Athletic/Cycling Meeting on 11th May 1891, also listing events he took 

part in 1889-1890, paying 4/- entrance fee, sent to secretary at Yorkersgate with his writing to 

reverse and the No. 382 in pencil. Unusual local cricket item from the early 1890s, do not think 

many of these will have survived the ravages of time! Folds and light creasing, dust toning to 

reverse. Remarkably good condition                Est. £10/15                  

 
348. The Book of Cricket in Sixteen Original Parts. Usually found bound together these are 

the original weekly parts that sold for six pence. Part five has a little water damage to the cover 

but that apart the rest are in good/very good condition although some staples have gone. Not 

surprising for publications about one hundred and twenty years old.       Est. £25/35 



 

 

 

Please return your commission bid form to: 
 

Michael Rayner (details below) 
Bay Tree Cottage 
19 Old Milverton 
Leamington Spa 
CV 32 6SA 
Telephone No. 01926 831522 
E-mail: michael@oldmilverton.uk 
  
BIDS MUST ARRIVE BY POST OR EMAIL BY MIDDAY 10th MARCH 2022 
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